
 
 
 
 
Corporation of the City of Cambridge
Planning - Statutory Public Meeting Committee
Addendum

 
Date: Tuesday, November 25, 2025, 5:30 p.m.
Location: Council Chambers

To increase delegate accessibility, this meeting will be held as a hybrid meeting. 
 
Planning - Statutory Public Meetings are live-streamed at @CityOfCambridgeOn/streams.  Should
any virtual public members encounter issues or interruptions with the live stream, the meeting will
proceed as planned, and public members may join the meeting in person by visiting Council
Chambers at 46 Dickson Street, 3rd Floor, Cambridge, ON, N1R 1T7.  
 
Members of the public who wish to delegate may register by visiting
https://forms.cambridge.ca/Delegation-Request-Form.
Delegates may choose to delegate in person or by telephone. Alternative formats and
communication supports are available upon request. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak at the Planning – Statutory Public Meeting Committee may
complete an online Delegation Request Form by noon on the day of the Statutory Public Meeting.
Alternatively, members of the public wishing to speak to a Public Meeting item who do not register
will be given the opportunity to speak during the public callout. 
 
If you wish to delegate virtually please email clerks@cambridge.ca or text 226-218-1184 and a
member of the Clerks' team will facilitate your request. Please note this number is only monitored
during Statutory Public Meetings and not regular Council Meetings.
 
All written delegation submissions will form part of the public record.
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November 25, 2025

City of Cambridge 2025 D.C. Background 

Study Update and By-law Amendment
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Public Meeting Purpose

• The public meeting is to provide for a review of the D.C. background 

study update and to receive public input on the proposed policies and 

charges

• The meeting is a mandatory requirement under the Development 

Charges Act (D.C.A.)

• Prior to Council’s consideration of a by-law, a background study must be 

prepared and available to the public a minimum 60 days prior to the D.C. 

by-law passage
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Development Charges (D.C.s)

Purpose:

• To recover the capital costs associated with 

residential and non-residential growth within a 

municipality

• The capital costs are in addition to what costs would 

normally be constructed as part of a subdivision 

(i.e., internal roads, sewers, watermains, sidewalks, 

streetlights, etc.)

• Municipalities are empowered to impose these 

charges via the Development Charges Act (D.C.A.)
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Overview of the D.C. Calculation

$
Cost of Infrastructure 

Required to 

Accommodate 

Growth

Residential and Non-

residential Growth

Development Charge 

per Unit 

(for Residential Growth)

Development Charge 

per Sq.m

(for Non-residential 

Growth)

Development 

Charges
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City of Cambridge

2025 D.C. Update Public Meeting

Public Meeting Purpose and 

Overview of Study Process
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2024 D.C. Background Study

• The City undertook a full D.C. background study and by-law update 

process in 2023 and 2024. 

• The City adopted separate D.C. by-laws for each service on April 30, 

2024

Growth Forecast

7

10-year
10-year

Urban Boundary

2023 to 2032 2023 to 2032

(Net) Population Increase 23,500                23,418                

Residential Unit Increase 9,624                  9,602                  

Non-Residential Gross Floor Area Increase (sq.ft.) 8,168,500           8,168,500           

Source:  Watson & Associates Economists Ltd. Forecast 2023

Measure
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Current D.C. Rates (2025 $)

8

Single and Semi-

Detached Dwelling
Other Multiples

Apartments - 2 

Bedrooms +

Apartments - 

Bachelor and 1 

Bedroom

Special 

Care/Special 

Dwelling Units

(per sq.ft. of 

Gross Floor Area)

(per sq.m of 

Gross Floor Area)

City-wide Services/Class of Service:

Services Related to a Highway 15,413                       10,306                8,765                  4,760                  4,437                  5.26 56.62

Public Works (Facilities and Fleet) 2,575                         1,722                  1,464                  795                     741                     0.88 9.47

Fire Protection Services 1,431                         957                     813                     442                     412                     0.49 5.3

Parks and Recreation Services 14,986                       10,021                8,522                  4,628                  4,315                  0.60 6.43

Library Services 1,681                         1,125                  956                     519                     484                     0.06 0.68

Growth Studies - Other 119                            80                       68                       37                       35                       0.04 0.45

Total City-wide Services/Class of Services 36,205                       24,210                20,589                11,181                10,424                7.33 78.95

Urban Services

Stormwater Drainage and Control Services 270                            181                     154                     84                       78                       0.21 2.25

Wastewater Services 3,341                         2,234                  1,900                  1,032                  962                     1.18 12.74

Water Services 1,041                         696                     592                     322                     300                     0.37 3.95

Total Urban Services 4,652                         3,112                  2,646                  1,438                  1,339                  1.76 18.94

Grant Total City-wide Services/Classes of 

Services
36,205                       24,210                20,589                11,181                10,423                7.33 78.95

Grant Total Urban Area Services 40,857                       27,321                23,235                12,619                11,763                9.09 97.89

Service/Class of Service

RESIDENTIAL NON-RESIDENTIAL
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D.C. Update for Parks and Recreation 

Services

City of Cambridge

2025 D.C. Update Public Meeting
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Purpose of 2025 D.C. Update

10

• The City has undertaken a Parks and Recreation master plan, which 

has updated the service level targets and identified new and 

updated capital costs

o The D.C. update study incorporates these updated capital costs

o In addition, the by-law is being updated to align with legislative 

changes provided through Bill 17
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City of Cambridge

2025 D.C. Update Public Meeting

Legislative Changes to the D.C.A.
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Bill 17: Protect Ontario by Building Faster and Smarter Act, 

2025

12

Long-Term Care 

Home Exemption 

• Previously subject to annual instalments (change applies to any future D.C. instalments)

Simplified D.C. by-

law Process to 

Reduce Charges

• Repeal/change D.C. by-law expiry date

• Repeal indexing provision

• Decrease the D.C. for one or more types of development

Definition of Capital 

Costs

• Expands scope of Province’s authority to limit eligible capital costs via regulation

Deferral of D.C. 

Payment to 

Occupancy

• Applicable to residential development (currently payable at building permit issuance)

• To be payable upon earlier of issuance of occupancy permit or day building is first occupied

Removal of Interest 

for Legislated 

Instalments

• Removes ability to charge interest on instalments for rental housing and institutional 

development

Early Payment for 

Residential/ 

Institutional 

• Change allows waiving of requirement to pay D.C.s in instalments (i.e. without an 

agreement with municipality)

• Also allows D.C.s for residential/institutional to be paid earlier than required by D.C. by-law
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Bill 17: Protect Ontario by Building Faster and Smarter Act, 

2025 (Cont’d)

13

Grouping of 

Services for 

Purposes of Using 

Credits

• Can deem two or more services to be one service for the purpose of applying Section 38 

credits 

Lower Charge for 

Rate Freeze

• For developments proceeding through site plan/zoning by-law amendment application, 

amendment requires municipalities to apply lower of the “frozen” rate or the current rate 

Updates to Parks and Recreation D.C. By-law

• Updates to align with the legislative changes have been provided in the draft 

amending D.C. by-law

• The City will also be recommending minor amendments to the D.C. by-laws for all 

other services to align with the above changes
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Bill 60: Fighting Delays, Building Faster Act, 2025
Proposed Changes

14

Addition of Class of Service for Land Acquisition

• Land acquisition to be included as a separate class of 

service

• Land acquisition capital needs excluded from the historical 

Level of Service calculations. 

• Restricts capital costs for land to 10 years for all services 

other than water, wastewater, stormwater, roads, transit, 

police, and fire

• Establish separate reserve fund for land 

Impact on D.C. Update

• Remove land from level of service calculations 

• Reduction in D.C. eligible amount: $147.8 to $117.1 

million

• Recreation land capital costs to be recovered as a class of 

service

• Based on changes, no impact to overall quantum of D.C. 

calculation

Merging of Credits

• Merge water supply and wastewater services for the 

purposes of credits. 
• No impact

Impact on D.C. Update

Benefit to Existing Allocations

• Provide greater detail in background study by service with 

respect to:

• How capital costs are determined

• How non-growth-related shares are determined

• Additional details on methodology provided in background 

study update

Impact on D.C. Update
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Bill 60: Fighting Delays, Building Faster Act, 2025
Proposed Changes

Additional Reporting Requirements

• Treasurer’s Statement to be completed by June 30 and 

submitted to Minister by July 15

• Additional reporting requirements for Treasurer’s Statement

• Provide copies of background study/local service policy to 

Minister upon request

Local Service Policy Requirements

• Local Service Policy is required for all D.C. services where 

there is a local component

• Required content within Policy

• Must be reviewed at the time of passing a D.C. by-law. 

• Pass resolution that updates are not required for parks local 

service policies

Impact on D.C. Update

• No impact

Impact on D.C. Update
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City of Cambridge

2025 D.C. Update Public Meeting

Updated D.C. Rates
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Calculated D.C. Rates (2023 $)

17

Residential (Single-Detached) Non-Residential (per sq.ft.)

Rate Comparisons

1

2

3

4

5

6

Service/Class of Service
Current 

(2023$)

Calculated as per 

Updates to Parks 

and Recreation 

Services 

(2023$)

City Wide Services/Classes:

Services Related to a Highway 14,707              14,707               

Public Works (Facilities and Fleet) 2,457                2,457                 

Fire Protection Services 1,365                1,365                 

Parks and Recreation Services 14,300              19,806               

Library Services 1,604                1,604                 

Growth Studies 114                   114                    

Total City Wide Services/Classes 34,547              40,053               

Urban Services:

Stormwater Drainage and Control Services 258                   258                    

Wastewater Services 3,188                3,188                 

Water Services 993                   993                    

Total Urban Services 4,439                4,439                 

Grand Total - Urban Area 38,986              44,492               

Service/Class of Service
Current 

(2023$)

Calculated as per 

Updates to Parks 

and Recreation 

Services 

(2023$)

City Wide Services/Classes:

Services Related to a Highway 5.02                  5.02                   

Public Works (Facilities and Fleet) 0.84                  0.84                   

Fire Protection Services 0.47                  0.47                   

Parks and Recreation Services 0.57                  0.79                   

Library Services 0.06                  0.06                   

Growth Studies 0.04                  0.04                   

Total City Wide Services/Classes 7.00                  7.22                   

Urban Services:

Stormwater Drainage and Control Services 0.20                  0.20                   

Wastewater Services 1.13                  1.13                   

Water Services 0.35                  0.35                   

Total Urban Services 1.68                  1.68                   

Grand Total - Urban Area 8.68                  8.90                   
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Calculated D.C. Rates (2025 $)

18

Indexed 

1

2

3

4

5

6

NON-RESIDENTIAL

Single and Semi-

Detached 

Dwelling

Other Multiples
Apartments - 2 

Bedrooms +

Apartments - 

Bachelor and 1 

Bedroom

Special 

Care/Special 

Dwelling Units

(per sq.ft. of 

Gross Floor 

Area)

(per sq.m of 

Gross Floor 

Area)

Municipal Wide Services/Class of Service:

Services Related to a Highway 15,413               10,306               8,765                 4,760                 4,437                 5.26                   56.62                 

Public Works (Facilities and Fleet) 2,575                 1,722                 1,464                 795                    741                    0.88                   9.47                   

Fire Protection Services 1,431                 957                    813                    442                    412                    0.49                   5.30                   

Parks and Recreation Services 20,756               13,879               11,804               6,409                 5,976                 0.83                   8.91                   

Library Services 1,681                 1,125                 956                    519                    484                    0.06                   0.68                   

Growth Studies 119                    80                      68                      37                      35                      0.04                   0.45                   

Total Municipal Wide Services/Class of Services 41,975               28,068               23,871               12,962               12,084               7.56 81.43

Urban Services

Stormwater Drainage and Control Services 270                    181                    154                    84                      78                      0.21                   2.25                   

Wastewater Services 3,341                 2,234                 1,900                 1,032                 962                    1.18                   12.74                 

Water Services 1,041                 696                    592                    322                    300                    0.37                   3.95                   

Total Urban Services 4,652                 3,112                 2,646                 1,438                 1,339                 1.76 18.94

GRAND TOTAL RURAL AREA 41,975               28,068               23,871               12,962               12,084               7.56 81.43

GRAND TOTAL URBAN AREA 46,627               31,179               26,517               14,400               13,424               9.32 100.37

Service/Class of Service

RESIDENTIAL 
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19

Survey of Comparator Municipalities – Single/Semi Detached
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$146,956 

$129,834 

$122,670 
$120,130 

$111,629 

$105,548 
$102,492 

$95,844 
$93,474 

$90,259 
$87,704 $87,343 

$81,078 

$76,948 
$73,185 

$71,265 $71,216 
$68,276 $66,966 

$48,526 $47,806 $46,869 $46,564 
$44,942 

$33,377 

$21,985 
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$140,000.00

Upper Tier Charges Lower Tier Charges Education DC's

Note: All charges for the City of Cambridge are based on full services (i.e. City-wide + water and wastewater services)
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20

Survey of Comparator Municipalities – Commercial (per sq.ft.)
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$88.33 
$86.39 

$83.79 $83.74 

$81.10 
$79.15 

$76.56 $76.50 

$54.17 

$46.49 

$39.73 
$38.19 

$36.38 $35.84 $35.61 $35.17 $35.09 $34.95 

$29.38 $28.48 $27.90 

$21.79 
$19.43 

$11.33 $10.52 $10.32 
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Note: All charges for the City of Cambridge are based on full services (i.e. City-wide + water and wastewater services)
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Survey of Comparator Municipalities – Industrial (per sq.ft.)
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$41.30 
$39.35 

$34.06 
$32.12 $32.05 $31.90 

$29.62 
$27.90 $27.46 

$24.66 
$22.38 $21.79 $21.62 $21.51 $21.28 $20.84 $20.76 

$15.05 $15.04 

$11.78 $11.33 $10.32 
$8.71 $7.98 $7.98 
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1. Region of Waterloo - qualifying industrial development that meets the definition of "Industrial Building" is eligible for a 60% discount to the non-res rate                                                                                                    
2. Niagara Region provides an Industrial Grant Program to qualifying developments     

Note: All charges for the City of Cambridge are based on full services (i.e. City-wide + water and wastewater services)
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Questions
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To:   COUNCIL 

Meeting Date: 11/25/2025 

Subject: Parks and Recreation Development Charges – Update Study 

and By-Law 

Submitted By: Sheena Pawliwec, CPA, CGA, Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared By: Kate Hyde, Senior Financial Analyst - Development 

Report No.:  25-006-CFS 

File No.:  C11 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

THAT Council receives the Parks and Recreation Development Charges – Update 

Study and By-Law as outlined in report 25-006-CFS; 

AND THAT staff receive comments from the public and key stakeholders regarding the 

Parks and Recreation Development Charges – Update Study and draft by-law prior to 

finalizing the information for Council approval; 

AND FURTHER THAT the corresponding by-laws be brought forward for consideration 

at the February 3, 2026 Council Meeting.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

Purpose 

To advise members of Council, the general public and the development industry of a 

proposed new Parks and Recreation Development Charge (D.C.) update study and by-

law. The current Parks and Recreation Services Development Charge By-law 24-042 

effective June 1, 2024 and amending By-law 24-101 effective October 22, 2024 are to 

be amended to update the service level targets and recover the new and updated 

capital costs as identified in recommendations proposed in the Parks Master Plan (25-

006-IFS) approved by Council in May 2025. In addition, the by-law is being updated to 

align with legislative changes provided through Bill 17. 

Key Findings 

 Parks and Recreation Development Charge By-law updates include the 

incorporation of growth-related capital requirements and service level targets as 
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approved through the Parks Master Plan approved by Council in May 2025 as 

well as aligning the by-law to current D.C.A. (Development Charges Act) 

legislation. 

 Proposed draft Parks and Recreation Development Charges By-law supported 

by the Parks and Recreation Development Charges Update Study are contained 

within Watson & Associates Economists Ltd. report provided in this report (25-

006-CFS) as Appendix A – Development Charges Update Study - Appendix D 

Draft Amending Development Charge By-law (Page D-1). 

Financial Implications 

 Based on the updated service standards, the City’s total D.C. eligible amount has 

increased from approximately $125.57 million to $147.79 million for parks and 

recreation services. 

 Based on updates to the City’s Parks and Recreation Master Plan and the City’s 

capital forecast, the City has identified future capital needs totaling approximately 

$117.82 million. 

 The main drivers of the development charge increases are due to: 

o Updated cost estimates related to the new Recreation Complex; 

o Addition of recreation land into the D.C. calculation; 

o Updates to capital costs of parkland development and amenity costs 

based on recent cost estimates; and 

o Additional amenities and parkland development costs identified to service 

growth within the D.C. forecast period. 

 Overall total D.C. rates are proposed to increase by approximately 14.1% for 

residential development and 2.5% for non-residential development.  

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT: 

☐ Strategic Action 

 

Objective(s): Not Applicable 

Strategic Action: Not Applicable 

OR  
 

☒ Core Service 

 
Program: Governance 

 
Core Service:  Development Charges  

Page 26 of 113



 

Focus on the responsible management of financial resources, ensuring transparency 

and accountability. 

Preparing the development charge background study and utilizing development charges 

to fund growth related capital costs is prudent financial management. Hosting a public 

meeting to solicit feedback on the study ensures transparency and public engagement 

in the process. 

BACKGROUND: 

Development charges collected for new development and redevelopment in the City of 

Cambridge represent the fundamental funding source used to pay for and recover 

growth-related net capital costs associated with development. These capital costs are in 

addition to costs which would normally be constructed as part of a subdivision (i.e. 

internal roads, sewers, watermains, sidewalks, streetlights, etc.). 

Since 1991, the regulations that apply to the calculation and collection of development 

charges have been governed by the Development Charges Act, R.S.O. 1997, as 

amended. The D.C.A. previously required a mandatory review of the Development 

Charge Study and By-law every five years. Through Bill 23: More Homes Built Faster 

Act, 2022 this requirement has changed to every ten years.  

The last formal review of the City's Development Charges By-law and Study was 

completed in 2023 and resulted in the current Development Charges Parks and 

Recreation Services By-law 24-042 which was passed on April 30, 2024 with an 

effective date of June 1, 2024. The by-law was further amended through By-law 24-101 

on October 22, 2024 with an effective date of October 23, 2024 to remove the 

mandatory phase-in of development charges as per Bill 185. 

The City has engaged Watson & Associates Economists Ltd., the same firm who 

prepared the previous 2023 D.C. Background Study and further updates, to undertake 

the City’s comprehensive Parks and Recreation D.C. Background Study Update and 

By-law in order to meet the requirements of the D.C.A.. 

A summary of the updates that are being incorporated into the City’s proposed by-law 

are outlined in this report and in Appendix A – Development Charges Update Study of 

this report (25-006-CFS). 

ANALYSIS: 

Service Levels 

Watson & Associates Economists Ltd. completed a comprehensive review of the current 

parks and recreation inventory as part of this D.C. update.  
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The City currently has 182.42 hectares of developed parkland and 68.35 hectares of 

recreation land, totaling 250.77 hectares. The inventory provided over the previous 15-

year period results in a calculated average level of service of 1.70 hectares per 1,000 

population. 

The City also currently provides 237 parkland amenities and 30 recreation amenities. 

Over the historical 15-year period, the City provided an average of 6.60 amenities per 

1,000 population. 

Recently, the City has updated the asset management inventory. As such, the 

categorization, quantities and replacement values of amenities for 2023 and 2024 

reflect the updated inventory information. All prior years (2010 through 2022) are 

reflective of inventory provided in the previous 2023 D.C. Background Study.  

In addition to the above, the City has 119,157 sq.m of parking areas related to parks, 

which have provided an average of 817.10 sq.m per 1,000 population. There is a total of 

93,568 linear metres of paths and trails which has provided an average of 470 linear 

meters per 1,000 population, over the 15-year period.  

Including parkland development, amenities, parking areas, and trails, the average level 

of service provided equates to $2,500 per capita.  

The City holds approximately 59,403 sq.m. of recreation facility space. Based on the 

inventory of space over the historical 15-year period (2010 to 2024), the City has 

provided an average of 0.39 sq.m of space per capita or an investment of $3,720 per 

capita. 

The City utilizes approximately 341 vehicles and pieces of equipment to service parks 

and recreation facilities. Over the historical 15-year period, the City has provided an 

average level of service of 2.50 vehicles per 1,000 population. This level of service 

translates to an average investment of $70 per capita.  

Based on these updated service standards, the City’s total D.C. eligible amount has 

increased from approximately $125.57 million to $147.79 million for parks and 

recreation services. 

Growth Forecast 

The growth forecast remains unchanged from the 2023 D.C. Background Study, as 

shown in the table below: 
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2023 D.C. Background Study – Growth Forecast Summary 

Measure  10-year 
2023 to 2032  

10-year  
Urban Boundary 

2023 to 2032 

(Net) Population Increase 23,500 23,418 

Residential Unit Increase 9,624 9,602 

Non-Residential Gross Floor Area Increase (sq.ft.) 8,168,500 8,168,500 

Legislative Updates 

The Parks and Recreation Development Charges By-law is additionally being updated 

to align with legislative changes provided through Bill 17: Protect Ontario by Building 

Faster and Smarter Act, 2025. These updates are as follows and are provided in this 

report (25-006-CFS) as Appendix A – Development Charges Update Study - Appendix 

D Draft Amending Development Charge By-law (Page D-1).: 

 Addition of long-term care home exemption; 

 Deferral of D.C. payment timing for residential developments to occupancy; 

 Removal of interest on installments for rental housing and institutional 

development; 

 Ability for early payment of residential or institutional D.C.s without the need to 

enter into an agreement with the City; and 

 For developments proceeding through site plan/zoning by-law amendment 

application, the D.C. payable is based on the lower of the “frozen” rate or the rate 

at the time the D.C. is payable. 

Debt & Benefit to Existing Population 

 Approximately $32.99 million has been included to account for existing debt 

(growth-related principal and discounted growth-related interest), approved but 

not yet issued debt (growth-related principal and discounted growth-related 

interest), and future debt amounts (discounted growth-related interest). 

 Of the total estimated capital cost, a deduction of approximately $19.43 million 

has been made for the share of costs anticipated to benefit growth outside the 

forecast period. A deduction of approximately $2.65 million has been applied for 

the share of the costs that benefit the existing development population.  

 Additionally, approximately $19.58 million has been deducted from the 

calculations to reflect the balance in the D.C. reserve fund. This results in a net 

growth-related amount of approximately $129.33 million being included in the 

D.C. calculations.  

 As the predominant users of parks and recreation tend to be residents of the 

City, forecasted growth-related costs have been allocated 95% to residential 
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development and 5% to non-residential development, consistent with the 2023 

D.C. Background Study. 

EXISTING POLICY / BY-LAW(S): 

The current Parks and Recreation Development Charges By-law 24-042 for the City of 

Cambridge was passed on April 30, 2024 with an effective date of June 1, 2024.  

The by-law was further amended through By-law 24-101 on October 22, 2024 with an 

effective date of October 23, 2024 to remove the mandatory phase-in of development 

charges as per Bill 185.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

Recreation Complex 

As per the City’s capital forecast as well as updates presented in the Parks and 

Recreation Master Plan approved by Council in early 2025, there is a total of 

approximately $117.82 million in capital needs. Of this total, approximately 61% is 

related to the new Recreation Complex. The scope of the Recreation Complex has 

changed since the completion of the 2023 D.C. background study. The updated costs 

as approved by Council and financing have been incorporated into this Parks and 

Recreation D.C. Background Study Update. The City obtained grant of approximately 

$20.59 million (2023 dollars) through the Community Sport and Recreation 

Infrastructure Fund has additionally been incorporated into the Parks and Recreation 

D.C. Background Study Update. 

The 2023 D.C. Background Study included a benefit to existing development population 

deduction to recognize that the facility was going to replace an existing indoor pool. 

However, since the 2023 study, it has been determined that the existing pool will remain 

in service, and the new Recreation Complex will not be replacing any existing facilities. 

As a result, the deduction to account for the benefit to existing development population 

has been removed in this 2025 Parks and Recreation D.C. Study Update. 

Rate Changes 

Overall total D.C. rates will increase by approximately 14.1% for residential 

development and 2.5% for non-residential development as reflected in the tables below: 
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Residential 

Rates as per 
By-laws 24-

040 to 24-047  
(as amended) 

Proposed 
Rates 

Variance 
Variance 

% 

Single & Semi- Detached 
Dwelling 

$38,986 $44,492 $5,506 14.1% 

Other Multiples $26,070 $29,752 $3,682 14.1% 
Apartments - 2 Bedrooms + $22,171 $25,303 $3,132 14.1% 
Apartments - Bachelor and 1 
Bedroom 

$12,041 $13,741 $1,700 14.1% 

Special Care/Special Dwelling 
Units 

$11,224 $12,809 $1,585 14.1% 

 

Non-Residential 

Rates as per 
By-laws 24-

040 to 24-047  
(as amended) 

Proposed 
Rates 

Variance 
Variance 

% 

 per sq. ft. of Gross Floor Area  $8.68 $8.90 $0.22 2.5% 
 per sq. m. of Gross Floor Area  $93.43 $95.79 $2.36 2.5% 

The rate for a single detached (low density) dwelling units was $38,986, and $26,070 for 

other multiples (medium density) dwellings. The proposed updated single detached unit 

(low density) rate is $44,492, and other multiple (medium density) rate is $29,752.   

The rate for apartments is $22,171 per unit for 2+ bedroom and $12,041 per unit 

bachelor/1 bedroom unit. The proposed updated rate is $25,303 per unit for 2+ bedroom 

and $13,741 per unit bachelor/1 bedroom unit. 

The rate for special care/special dwelling units (e.g., retirement residences) is $11,224. 

The proposed updated special care/special dwelling unit rate is $12,809. 

The non-residential charge is $8.68 per square foot of building area for total urban area 

service. The proposed updated rate is $8.90 per square foot. 

Capital Forecast  

Costing has been updated to reflect current pricing estimates for projects previously 

identified in the 2023 D.C. Background Study as well as new capital projects identified 

through the recommendations provided through the Parks and Recreation Master Plan 

approved by Council. 

Annual Indexing 
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The City’s D.C.s have been indexed annually on December 1, beginning in 2024, and 

are currently approximately 4.8% higher than the 2023 rates implemented under By-

laws 24-040 through 24-047 (in accordance with section 10 of the by-laws).  

Rates will continue to be indexed annually on December 1, without amendment to the 

by-law, in accordance with the Statistics Canada Quarterly Construction Price Statistics, 

Table 18-10-0289-02. 

PUBLIC VALUE: 

Sustainability: 

This project supports sustainability by ensuring that financial resources are responsibly 

maximized to meet capital needs resulting from the expected growth of the City.   

Transparency: 

Hosting a public meeting to solicit feedback on the study ensures transparency and 

public engagement in the process. The background study and draft by-law were made 

available online via the City’s website on November 11th, 2025. Notice of the public 

meeting was advertised in The Waterloo Record for publication more than 20 days prior 

to. 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE INPUT: 

Does not apply. 

PUBLIC INPUT: 

The City on November 25, 2025 is holding a public meeting to receive comments and 

feedback regarding the proposed new Parks and Recreation development charges. 

Notice of the public meeting was advertised in The Waterloo Record for publication 

more than 20 days prior to.  

Based on feedback received at this meeting including any other correspondence, staff 

will finalize the development charge study and by-law to be brought back to Council for 

approval. The tentative date for Council approval of the background study update and 

passing the Parks & Recreation D.C. By-law is February 3, 2026. 

INTERNAL / EXTERNAL CONSULTATION: 

City staff from various divisions participated in the preparation of the development 

charges background study including: Finance; Parks Recreation & Culture; Planning; 

Building; Engineering; Legal; and Asset Management & Project Management Office. 

In order that sufficient information is made available to the public, and in accordance 

with the D.C.A., the background study and draft by-law were made available online via 
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the City’s website on November 11, 2025, well in excess of 60 days prior to anticipated 

D.C. by-law passage date of February 3, 2026. Copies of the proposed D.C. by-law and 

the background study have also been made available via the municipal Clerk at City 

Hall. 

Notification of the Public Meeting on November 25, 2025 was sent to the Chamber of 

Commerce, Business Improvement Areas (BIAs), Economic Development Advisory 

Committee (EDAC), The Region of Waterloo, School Boards and the Waterloo Region 

Home Builders Association for distribution to their members. 

CONCLUSION: 

The proposed updated Parks and Recreation Development Charges Background Study 

Update has been prepared in accordance with the Development Charges Act, 1997 as 

amended. The City is holding a public meeting to receive comments and feedback 

regarding the proposed new development charges. Based on the feedback received at 

this meeting, staff will finalize the Parks and Recreation Development Charge Study 

Update and By-Law to be brought back to Council for approval.  

The tentative date for Council approval of the background study update and passing the 

Parks & Recreation D.C. By-law is February 3, 2026. 

REPORT IMPACTS: 

Agreement: No 

By-law: No 

Budget Amendment: No 

Policy: No 

 

APPROVALS: 

This report has gone through the appropriate workflow and has been reviewed 

and or approved by the following as required:  

Director  

General Manager 

Chief Financial Officer  

City Solicitor 

City Manager 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 
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1. Introduction 

1.1 Background 

The City of Cambridge (City) imposes development charges (D.C.) to recover capital 

costs arising from the increased needs for services related to growth.  The City currently 

imposes D.C.s via the following by-laws1: 

• 24-040 (Fire protection services); 

• 24-041 (Library services); 

• 24-042 (Parks and Recreation services); 

• 24-043 (Public Works (Facilities and Fleet)); 

• 24-044 (Services Related to a Highway and Growth Studies);  

• 24-045 (Stormwater Drainage and Control services); 

• 24-046 (Wastewater services); and 

• 24-047 (Water services). 

The basis for the D.C. by-laws is documented in the “City of Cambridge Development 

Charges Background Study”, dated December 22, 2023 (the “2023 D.C. Study”), in 

addition to the 2024 Development Charges Amendments as per Bill 185 Memorandum, 

dated August 7, 2024.  The D.C.s came into effect on June 1, 2024, and were amended 

on October 22, 2024. 

Since the release of the background study and the by-laws came into effect in 2023, the 

City has undertaken a Parks and Recreation Master Plan, which provides updated 

service level targets and capital costs.   

In addition, on May 12, 2025, the Province released proposed changes to the 

Development Charges Act (D.C.A.) via Bill 17: Protect Ontario by Building Faster and 

Smarter Act, 2025.  The Bill received Royal Assent on June 5, 2025.  This Bill 

introduces additional exemptions, changes to the timing of payment for residential 

D.C.s, and provides regulatory authority to make future changes.   

 
1 The D.C. by-laws were amended to align with the legislative changes to the D.C.A., as 
amended by Bill 185 (i.e. addition of growth studies as an eligible capital cost and 
removal of mandatory phase-in of charges).  
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The purpose of this report is to update the capital cost estimates related to parks and 

recreation services.  In addition, the parks and recreation D.C. by-law will be amended 

to align with the legislative changes, as provided through Bill 17.   

Note, Section 19(1.1) of the D.C.A. allows municipalities to undertake minor 

amendments to D.C. by-laws to decrease the amount of a D.C. that is payable for one 

or more types of development.  As such, the City will be recommending minor by-law 

amendments to the current D.C. by-laws, other than parks and recreation, to align with 

the legislative changes provided through Bill 17.  The legislative changes are further 

discussed in Chapter 2 of this report.  

The City’s D.C.s have been indexed annually on December 1, beginning in 2024, and 

are currently approximately 4.8% higher than the 2023 rates implemented under By-

laws 24-040 through 24-047 (in accordance with section 10 of the by-laws).  The 2023 

D.C.s (unindexed) are shown in Table 1-1.  

1.2 Existing Policies (Rules) 

Appendix A of this report sets out the rules governing the calculation, payment, and 

collection of D.C.s as provided in By-laws 24-040 through 24-047 (as amended).  

1.3 Basis for the D.C. By-law Update 

The City is undertaking a formal amendment process in amending the existing parks 

and recreation D.C. by-law, requiring the detailed public process. 

The formal amendment to the D.C. by-law is being undertaken for the following 

purposes: 

• Updating the capital projects and cost estimates related to parks and recreation 

services to align with the updated Parks and Recreation Master Plan; and 

• Updating the D.C. by-law to align with the legislative changes provided through 

Bill 17. 

Details on the changes to the calculation and by-law are presented in Chapter 4 and 

Chapter 5 of this report, respectively. The draft amending by-law is presented in 

Appendix D to this report. 
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1.4 Summary of the Process 

The public meeting required for the by-law amendment under Section 12 of the D.C.A. 

has been scheduled for November 25, 2025.  Its purpose is to present the update study 

to the public and to solicit public input.  The meeting is also being held to answer any 

questions regarding the study’s purpose, methodology, and the proposed modifications 

to the City’s D.C. by-law through the formal amending by-law. 

The process to be followed in finalizing the report and recommendations includes: 

• consideration of responses received prior to, at, or immediately following the 

Public Meeting; and 

• Council consideration of the amending by-law in Q1 of 2026. 

Table 1-2 outlines the proposed schedule to be followed with respect to the D.C. by-law 

adoption process for the formal amending by-law.   

Table 1-2 
Schedule of Key D.C. Process Dates for the City of Cambridge 

Project Milestone 
Timing for Formal 

Amendment 

1. Data collection, staff review, D.C. 
calculations and policy work 

September to October 2025 

2. Background study and proposed 
amending by-law available to public 

November 11, 2025 

3. Public meeting advertisement placed in 
newspaper(s) 

At least 20 days prior to the 
Public Meeting 

4. Public meeting of Council November 25, 2025 

5. Council considers adoption of background 
study update and passage of amending 
by-law 

Q1 2026 (at least 60 days after 
November 11, 2025) 

6. Newspaper notice given of by-law passage By 20 days after passage 

7. Last day for by-law appeal 40 days after passage 

8. City updates pamphlet (where by-law not 
appealed) 

By 60 days after in force date 
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1.5 Policy Recommendations 

D.C. policies related to the legislative changes provided through Bill 17 are 

recommended to be updated to align with the Act.  This is discussed further in Chapter 

2.  All other current City D.C. policies, as identified in Appendix A of this report are 

recommended to be continued.   
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Table 1-1 
City of Cambridge 

Development Charges as per By-laws 24-040 through 24-047 (as amended) 
(2023$) 

Service
Single & Semi 

Detached
Other Multiples

Apartments - 2 

Bedrooms +

Apartments with 

< 2 Bedrooms

Special 

Care/Special 

Dwelling Units

per sq.ft. of 

Gross Floor 

Area

per sq.m. of 

Gross Floor 

Area

City-wide Services/Classes of Services

Services Related to a Highway 14,707               9,834                 8,364                 4,542                 4,234                 5.02                   54.03                 

Public Works 2,457                 1,643                 1,397                 759                    707                    0.84                   9.04                   

Fire Protection Services 1,365                 913                    776                    422                    393                    0.47                   5.06                   

Parks and Recreation Services 14,300               9,562                 8,132                 4,416                 4,117                 0.57                   6.14                   

Library Services 1,604                 1,073                 912                    495                    462                    0.06                   0.65                   

Growth Studies 114                    76                     65                     35                     33                     0.04                   0.43                   

Total City-wide Services/Classes of Services 34,547               23,101               19,646               10,669               9,946                 7.00                   75.35                 

Urban Services:

Stormwater Drainage and Control Services 258                    173                    147                    80                     74                     0.20                   2.15                   

Wastewater Services 3,188                 2,132                 1,813                 985                    918                    1.13                   12.16                 

Water Services 993                    664                    565                    307                    286                    0.35                   3.77                   

Total Urban Services 4,439                 2,969                 2,525                 1,372                 1,278                 1.68                   18.08                 

Grand Total City-wide Services/Classes of Services 34,547               23,101               19,646               10,669               9,946                 7.00                   75.35                 

Grand Total Urban Area Services 38,986               26,070               22,171               12,041               11,224               8.68                   93.43                 

Residential Non-Residential
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Chapter 2 
Changes to the Development 
Charges Act, 1997 
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2. Changes to the Development Charges Act, 1997  

On May 12, 2025, the Province released Bill 17: Protect Ontario by Building Faster and 

Smarter Act, 2025.  The Bill received Royal Assent on June 5, 2025.  This Bill 

introduces additional exemptions, changes to the timing of payment for residential 

D.C.s, and provides regulatory authority to make future changes.  The following 

subsections provide a summary of the changes: 

1. Deferral of Residential D.C. Payments to Occupancy  

Changes to section 26.1 of the D.C.A. provide that a D.C. payable for residential 

development (other than rental housing developments, which are subject to 

payment in instalments) are payable upon the earlier of the issuance of an 

occupancy permit, or the day the building is first occupied.  Only under 

circumstances prescribed in the regulations may the municipality require a 

financial security.  As such, the prescribed circumstances may allow for 

securities when no occupancy permit is required. 

Municipalities shall not impose interest on the deferral of D.C.  payment to 

occupancy. 

2. Removal of Interest for Legislated Instalments 

Changes to section 26.1 of the Act remove the ability to charge interest on 

instalments for rental housing and institutional development.  This also applies to 

future instalments for existing deferrals. 

3. Early Payment for Residential/Institutional 

Changes provide that a person required to pay a D.C. for residential or 

institutional development (i.e. instalments or at occupancy), can pay earlier 

without the requirement to enter into an early payment agreement. 

4. Exemption for Long-term Care Homes 

Before this change, long-term care homes were subject to the installment 

payment provisions of the D.C.A.  As of June 5, 2025, Long-term care homes are 

exempt from D.C.s, as well as all future installment payments, where applicable. 
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5. Revised Definition of Capital Costs 

Section 5(3) of the D.C.A. provides for a definition of capital costs that are eligible 

for inclusion in the D.C. calculations.  The changes introduced by Bill 17 added 

the following wording to the beginning of the section: “Subject to the regulations”.  

As such, the Province may make changes to limit the definition of capital costs 

via changes to the D.C. regulations. 

6. Expanded Simplified D.C. By-law Amendment Process 

A D.C. by-law may be amended through the simplified amendment process to 

repeal the indexing provision or decrease the D.C. for one or more types of 

development. 

7. Lower Charge – Current vs. Rate Freeze 

This change provides that the municipality must charge the lower of the D.C. 

calculated with the rate freeze (including interest) and the D.C. at current rates at 

the time the D.C. is payable.  This change assists where municipalities reduce 

their D.C. and therefore can impose the reduced D.C. in cases where the rate 

freeze applies. 

8. Grouping of Services for the Purposes of Using Credits 

This change enables the Province to consolidate D.C. services through 

regulations for the purpose of applying D.C. credits. 

The draft amending D.C. by-law for parks and recreation in Appendix D provides for 

updates to align with the amended legislation.  Note, through the simplified by-law 

amendment process, the City will also amend the D.C. by-laws for all other services to 

align with the D.C.A., as amended.  

In addition to the legislative changes provided through Bill 17: Protect Ontario by 

Building Faster and Smarter Act, 2025, the Province also released Bill 60: Fighting 

Delays, Building Faster Act, 2025 on October 23, 2025.  At the time of writing, the 

proposed changes are not yet in effect.  Appendix C provides commentary on the 

potential implications to this D.C. Update Study, based on the proposed changes.  
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3. Anticipated Development 

3.1 Growth Forecast from the 2023 D.C. Study 

The 2023 D.C. study provided for the anticipated residential and non-residential growth 

within the City of Cambridge.  The growth forecast associated with services included in 

the background study is provided in Table 3-1 below. 

For the purposes of this D.C. update, the 2023 D.C. Study growth forecast remains 

unchanged as the incremental growth is anticipated to remain the same. 

 
Table 3-1 

City of Cambridge 
2023 D.C. Background Study – Growth Forecast Summary 

Measure 10-year 

2023 to 2032 

10-year 

Urban 

Boundary 

2023 to 2032 

(Net) Population Increase 23,500 23,418 

Residential Unit Increase 9,624 9,602 

Non-Residential Gross Floor Area 

Increase (sq.ft.) 

8,168,500 8,168,500 
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4. Updates to the City’s D.C. Study 

Subsequent to the release of the D.C. background study in 2023, the City of Cambridge 

undertook an update to the Parks and Recreation Master Plan which has identified new 

and updated capital costs.  A detailed analysis of the City’s updated levels of service 

and capital program is provided in the following section. 

4.1 Service Levels and 10-Year Capital Costs for D.C. 
Calculation 

A review of the City’s current parks and recreation inventory was undertaken as part of 

this D.C. update.  The City currently has 182.42 hectares of developed parkland and 

68.35 hectares of recreation land, totalling 250.77 hectares within its jurisdiction.  The 

inventory provided over the previous 15-year period results in a calculated average level 

of service of 1.70 hectares per 1,000 population.   

The City also currently provides 237 parkland amenities and 30 recreation amenities 

including various types of sports courts and fields, spray pads, pools, picnic shelters, 

pergolas, pavilions, skateboard parks, etc.  Over the historical 15-year period, the City 

provided an average of 6.60 amenities per 1,000 population.  Note: the City has recently 

updated their asset management inventories.  The categorization, quantities, and 

replacement values of amenities for 2023 and 2024 reflect this updated information.  

The historic inventory from 2010 to 2022 is reflective of information provided in the 

previous D.C. study.  

In addition to the above, the City has 119,157 sq.m of parking areas related to parks, 

which have provided an average of 817.10 sq.m per 1,000 population.  The City also 

has 93,568 linear metres of paths and trails which has provided an average of 470 

linear meters per 1,000 population, over the 15-year period.   

Including parkland development, amenities, parking areas, and trails, the average level 

of service provided equates to $2,500 per capita.  When applied over the forecast 

period, this average level of service translates into a D.C.-eligible amount of 

approximately $58.75 million. 

With respect to recreation facilities, there are a number of facilities that provide the City 

with 59,403 sq.m of recreation facility space. Based on the inventory of space over the 
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historical 15-year period (2010 to 2024), the City has provided an average of 0.39 sq.m 

of space per capita or an investment of $3,720 per capita. Based on this service 

standard, the City would be eligible to collect approximately $87.41 million from D.C.s 

for facility space.  

The City utilizes approximately 341 vehicles and pieces of equipment to service the 

aforementioned parks and recreation facilities. Over the historical 15-year period, the 

City has provided an average level of service of 2.50 vehicles per 1,000 population. This 

level of service translates to an average investment of $70 per capita. Over the forecast 

period, the City would be eligible to collect approximately $1.64 million from D.C.s for 

vehicles and equipment.  

Based on the above updated service standards, the City’s total D.C.-eligible amount has 

increased from approximately $125.57 million to $147.79 million for parks and 

recreation services. 

Based on updates to the City’s Parks and Recreation Master Plan and the City’s capital 

forecast, the City has identified future capital needs totalling approximately $117.82 

million.  Approximately 61% of the capital needs are related to the new recreation 

complex.  The scope of this project has changed since the 2023 D.C. study and 

therefore updated costs, financing, and reductions for benefit to existing development 

have been included as part of this update study.  The City has identified a provincial 

grant of approximately $20.59 million (2023 dollars) through the Community Sport and 

Recreation Infrastructure Fund.  In addition, the D.C. Background Study included a 

benefit to existing development deduction to recognize that the facility was going to 

replace an existing indoor pool, however, the existing pool will remain in service and the 

new recreation complex will not be replacing any existing facilities.  As a result, the 

deduction to account for the benefit to existing development has been removed.  

With respect to the additional capital needs, costing has been updated where new 

estimates are available.    

In addition to the capital needs, approximately $32.99 million has been included to 

account for existing debt (growth-related principal and discounted growth-related 

interest), approved but not yet issued debt (growth-related principal and discounted 

growth-related interest), and future debt amounts (discounted growth-related interest).   
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Of the total estimated capital cost, a deduction of approximately $19.43 million has been 

made for the share of costs anticipated to benefit growth outside the forecast period. A 

deduction of approximately $2.65 million has been applied for the share of the costs that 

benefit existing development. Additionally, approximately $19.58 million has been 

deducted from the calculations to reflect the balance in the D.C. reserve fund. This 

results in a net growth-related amount of approximately $129.33 million being included 

in the D.C. calculations. 

As the predominant users of parks and recreation tend to be residents of the City, 

forecasted growth-related costs have been allocated 95% to residential development 

and 5% to non-residential development, consistent with the 2023 D.C. Background 

Study. 

The updated service standard calculation for parks and recreation services is provided 

in Appendix B.  As the total costs included in the D.C. calculation for parks and 

recreation total approximately $129.33 million, the capital needs are within the service 

standard cap of $147.79 million. 

Table 3-1 provides for the updated parks and recreation capital project listing: 
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Table 4-1 
City of Cambridge 

Parks and Recreation Services Capital Costs – Updated 

 

Proj. 

No.

Residential 

Share

Non-

Residential 

Share

2023 to 2032 95% 5%

Parkland:

1 A/00643-40 Park Dev – Wesley Blvd Community Park 2026 1,166,000     -             1,166,000     -               1,166,000     1,107,700      58,300          

2 A/01356-40 Hespeler Skate Park Implementation 2027 535,000        -             535,000        -               535,000        508,250         26,750          

3 A/01584-30 New Cricket Field Design 2027-2028 217,000        -             217,000        -               217,000        206,150         10,850          

4 A/01616-40 Central Park Washroom Unit Pilot 2027 467,000        -             467,000        -               467,000        443,650         23,350          

5 A/01207-40 Churchill Park and Birkinshaw Park Path Lighting (2027) 2027 243,000        -             243,000        48,600          194,400        184,680         9,720            

6 A/01584-40 New Cricket Field A 2028 1,133,000     -             1,133,000     -               1,133,000     1,076,350      56,650          

7 A/01584-40 New Cricket Field A - Land 2028 8,740,000     -             8,740,000     -               8,740,000     8,303,000      437,000        

8 A/01584-41 New Cricket Field B 2028-2029 1,133,000     -             1,133,000     -               1,133,000     1,076,350      56,650          

9 A/01584-41 New Cricket Field B - Land 2028-2029 8,740,000     -             8,740,000     -               8,740,000     8,303,000      437,000        

10 A/00771-40 Churchill Park Picnic Pavillion/Pond Repairs 2028 515,000        -             515,000        51,500          463,500        440,325         23,175          

11 A/01822-40 New Park Amenity (2030) 2030 93,000          -             93,000          -               93,000          88,350           4,650            

12 A/01823-40 New Park Amenity (2030) 2030 374,000        -             374,000        -               374,000        355,300         18,700          

13 A/01822-41 New Park Amenity (2031) 2031 93,000          -             93,000          -               93,000          88,350           4,650            

14 A/01823-41 New Park Amenity (2031) 2031 374,000        -             374,000        -               374,000        355,300         18,700          

15 A/00580-41 Duncan Ferguson Park - Washroom 2031 576,000        -             576,000        -               576,000        547,200         28,800          

16 A/01822-42 New Park Amenity (2032) 2032 93,000          -             93,000          -               93,000          88,350           4,650            

17 A/01823-42 New Park Amenity (2032) 2032 374,000        -             374,000        -               374,000        355,300         18,700          

18 A/01822-43 New Park Amenity (2033) 2033 93,000          -             93,000          -               93,000          88,350           4,650            

19 A/01823-43 New Park Amenity (2033) 2033 374,000        -             374,000        -               374,000        355,300         18,700          

20 A/01822-44 New Park Amenity (2034) 2034 93,000          -             93,000          -               93,000          88,350           4,650            

21 A/01823-44 New Park Amenity (2034) 2034 374,000        -             374,000        -               374,000        355,300         18,700          

22 A/01831-40 Standard Splashpad Installation, Gordon Chaplin Park 2034 748,000        -             748,000        -               748,000        710,600         37,400          

23 A/01832-40 Standard Splashpad Installation, Willard Park 2035 748,000        -             748,000        -               748,000        710,600         37,400          

24 A/00469-40 Lions Cana Amera Splashpad Design and Build 2024 804,000        -             804,000        -               804,000        763,800         40,200          

25 A/00771-30 Churchill Park Picnic Pavillion/Pond Repairs - Design 2025 111,000        -             111,000        11,100          99,900          94,905           4,995            

26 A/01212-30 Park Dev Lakeview/Morrison Development Design 2024 67,000          -             67,000          -               67,000          63,650           3,350            

27 A/01463-40 Park Dev Saginaw Subdivision 2024 220,000        -             220,000        -               220,000        209,000         11,000          

28 A/01059-30 Cambridge Dog Park Design 2025 93,000          -             93,000          -               93,000          88,350           4,650            

29 A/01207-30 Park Design - Churchill & Birkinshaw Parks Path Lighting 2025 84,000          -             84,000          16,800          67,200          63,840           3,360            

30 A/01212-40 Park Dev - Lakeview/Morrison Development 2025 633,000        -             633,000        -               633,000        601,350         31,650          

31 A/01356-30 Hespeler Skate Park Design 2025 103,000        -             103,000        -               103,000        97,850           5,150            

Gross Capital 

Cost 

Estimate

(2023$)

Increased Service Needs Attributable to Anticipated 

Development
Timing 

(year)

Post Period 

Benefit

Other 

Deductions

Net Capital 

Cost

Less: Potential D.C. Recoverable Cost

Benefit to 

Existing 

Development

Grants, 

Subsidies and 

Other 

Contributions 

Attributable to 

New 

Development

Total
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Table 4-1 (Cont’d) 
City of Cambridge 

Parks and Recreation Services Capital Costs – Updated 

 

Proj. 

No.

Residential 

Share

Non-

Residential 

Share

2023 to 2032 95% 5%

32 A/00582-40 Park Dev - Maple Grove/Hespeler Rd 2027 1,082,000     -             1,082,000     -               1,082,000     1,027,900      54,100          

33 A/01104-40 Park Dev - Isherwood 2027 502,000        -             502,000        -               502,000        476,900         25,100          

34 A/01059-40 Cambridge Dog Park Implementation 2027 554,000        -             554,000        -               554,000        526,300         27,700          

35 A/01214-40 Park Dev - River Road Secondary Plan 2029 787,000        -             787,000        -               787,000        747,650         39,350          

36 A/01215-40 Park Dev - Hunt Club Parks Phase 4-5 2029 1,574,000     -             1,574,000     -               1,574,000     1,495,300      78,700          

37 A/01216-40 Park Dev - I-Port Parks 2030 1,417,000     -             1,417,000     -               1,417,000     1,346,150      70,850          

38 A/01217-40 Park Dev - Ripplewood 2031 787,000        -             787,000        -               787,000        747,650         39,350          

39 A/01765-40 Chaplin Park - Washroom 2027 516,000        -             516,000        -               516,000        490,200         25,800          

40 A/00643-41 Park Dev – Wesley Blvd Park Playground 2027 759,000        -             759,000        -               759,000        721,050         37,950          

41 A/01835-40 John Erb Park - amenity improvements 2027 402,000        -             402,000        -               402,000        381,900         20,100          

42 A/01837-40 Arlington Park - Amenity Improvements 2028 402,000        -             402,000        -               402,000        381,900         20,100          

43 A/01838-40 A Wayne Taylor Park - New Shade Structure 2028 100,000        -             100,000        -               100,000        95,000           5,000            

44 A/01839-40 Perbeck Park - Amenity Improvements 2029 402,000        -             402,000        -               402,000        381,900         20,100          

45 A/01840-40 Studiman Park - New Shade Structure 2029 100,000        -             100,000        -               100,000        95,000           5,000            

46 A/01836-40 Greengate Park - New Basketball Half-Court 2027 100,000        -             100,000        -               100,000        95,000           5,000            

47 A/01382-11 Recreation Land Acquisition - Confidential 2028 A 2028 7,316,000     -             7,316,000     -               7,316,000     6,950,200      365,800        

48 A/01764-30 Allan Reuter Centre - Expansion Design 2029 112,000        -             112,000        -               112,000        106,400         5,600            

49 A/01767-41 Dickson Park - Washroom - Playground 2029 620,000        -             620,000        155,000        465,000        441,750         23,250          

50 A/01764-40 Allan Reuter Centre - Expansion 2031 1,116,000     -             1,116,000     -               1,116,000     1,060,200      55,800          

51 A/01382-10 Recreation Land Acquisition – Confidential 2026 A 2026 7,316,000     -             7,316,000     1,567,700     5,748,300     5,460,885      287,415        

Trails:

52 A/00465-41 Boxwood Trail - Phase 2 2031 500,000        -             500,000        -               500,000        475,000         25,000          

53 A/01107-40 Trail Dev - South Point Ph 2 2024 330,000        -             330,000        -               330,000        313,500         16,500          

54 A/01105-40 Trail Dev - Cambridge West 2024 630,000        -             630,000        -               630,000        598,500         31,500          

55 A/01108-40 Trail Dev - Lakeview-Morrison Estates 2025 590,000        -             590,000        -               590,000        560,500         29,500          

56 A/00002-40 Hespeler Trail - Winston to Guelph Construction 2034 2,570,000     -             2,570,000     642,500        1,927,500     1,831,125      96,375          

57 A/01201-40 Trail Dev River Road Secondary Plan Area 2029 150,000        -             150,000        -               150,000        142,500         7,500            

58 A/00465-42 North Boxwood Trail - Phase 3 2028 830,000        -             830,000        -               830,000        788,500         41,500          

59 A/00465-43 North Boxwood Trail - Phase 4 2029 360,000        -             360,000        -               360,000        342,000         18,000          

60 A/00644-40 Multi-Use Trail Development Avenue Rd MUT 2027 360,000        -             360,000        54,000          306,000        290,700         15,300          

61 A/00956-40 Trail Renewal Dan Spring Way 2029 680,000        -             680,000        102,000        578,000        549,100         28,900          

Gross Capital 

Cost 

Estimate

(2023$)

Increased Service Needs Attributable to Anticipated 

Development
Timing 

(year)

Post Period 

Benefit

Other 

Deductions

Net Capital 

Cost

Less: Potential D.C. Recoverable Cost

Benefit to 

Existing 
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Grants, 

Subsidies and 
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Table 4-1 (Cont’d) 
City of Cambridge 

Parks and Recreation Services Capital Costs – Updated 

 

Proj. 

No.

Residential 

Share

Non-

Residential 

Share

2023 to 2032 95% 5%

Recreation

62 Recreation Complex 2024-2027 96,200,000   17,524,800 78,675,200   -               20,586,082      58,089,118   55,184,662     2,904,456     

63 Growth-Related Discounted Interest - Recreation Complex 2024-2027 8,203,684     1,901,300   6,302,384     -               6,302,384     5,987,265      315,119        

Existing Growth-related Debt

64 Growth-related Principal 2024-2033 20,435,906   -             20,435,906   -               20,435,906   19,414,111     1,021,795     

65 Growth-related Discounted Interest 2024-2033 4,034,255     -             4,034,255     -               4,034,255     3,832,542      201,713        

Unissued Approved Debt

66 Growth-related Principal 2024-2043 306,595        -             306,595        -               306,595        291,265         15,330          

67 Growth-related Discounted Interest 2024-2043 14,104          -             14,104          -               14,104          13,399           705               

Reserve Fund Adjustment 19,580,668   (19,580,668)  (18,601,634)   (979,033)       

 Total 191,569,544 19,426,100 -             172,143,444 22,229,868   20,586,082      129,327,494 122,861,119   6,466,375     

Gross Capital 

Cost 

Estimate

(2023$)

Increased Service Needs Attributable to Anticipated 

Development
Timing 

(year)

Post Period 

Benefit

Other 

Deductions

Net Capital 

Cost

Less: Potential D.C. Recoverable Cost

Benefit to 

Existing 

Development

Grants, 

Subsidies and 

Other 

Contributions 

Attributable to 

New 

Development

Total
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4.2 D.C. By-law Revised Schedule of Charges 

4.2.1 Updated D.C. Calculation (2023$) 

The following tables provide the updated D.C. calculations based on the revised capital 

needs discussed in Section 4.1.   

For the residential calculations, the total cost is divided by the “gross” (new resident) 

population to determine the per capita amount.  The eligible D.C. cost calculations set 

out in Section 4.1 are based on the net anticipated population increase (the forecast 

new unit population less the anticipated decline in existing units).  The cost per capita 

calculated in Table 4-2 is then multiplied by the average occupancy of the new units 

(Appendix A, Schedule 4 to the 2023 D.C. background study) to calculate the charge in 

Table 4-3. 

With respect to non-residential development, the total costs in the uniform charge 

allocated to non-residential development (based on need for service) have been divided 

by the anticipated development over the planning period to calculate a cost per sq.ft. of 

gross floor area. 

The D.C. calculation for parks and recreation services is provided in the following 

tables: 

Table 4-2 
City of Cambridge 

Parks and Recreation Services D.C. Calculation 

 

Service/Class of Service D.C. Calculation Residential
Non-

Residential

Parks and Recreation Services D.C. Eligible Costs $122,861,119 $6,466,375

Population/Gross Floor Area (G.F.A.) Growth (sq.ft.) 23,702             8,168,500        

Cost per Capita/Non-Residential G.F.A. (sq.ft.) $5,184 $0.79
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Table 4-3 
City of Cambridge 

Parks and Recreation Services D.C. Calculation – by Residential Unit Type (2023$) 

  

4.2.2 Revised D.C. Rates (2023$ and 2025$) 

Based on the changes noted above, the D.C. calculations have been revised to update 

the charge for parks and recreation services.  As a result, the total calculated Urban-

wide D.C. (single/semi-detached unit), including stormwater, water and wastewater 

services has increased from $38,986 to $44,492 (2023 $).  With respect to the non-

residential charges, the total Urban-wide calculated D.C. (per sq.ft.), including 

stormwater, water and wastewater services, has increased from $8.68 to $8.90 (2023 $) 

per sq.ft. 

Tables 4-4 and 4-5 below outline the charges as calculated in the 2023 D.C. by-law 

passage, and the charges as amended for residential and non-residential, respectively.  

Residential Unit Type
Persons Per 

Unit

D.C. Per 

Residential Unit

Single and Semi-Detached Dwelling 3.821 $19,806

Other Multiples 2.555 $13,244

Apartments - 2 Bedrooms + 2.173 $11,264

Apartments - Bachelor and 1 Bedroom 1.180 $6,116

Special Care/Special Dwelling Units 1.100 $5,702
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Table 4-4 
City of Cambridge 

Rate Comparison – Residential (per single detached unit) 

  

Service/Class of Service
Current 

(2023$)

Calculated as per 

Updates to Parks 

and Recreation 

Services 

(2023$)

City Wide Services/Classes:

Services Related to a Highway 14,707              14,707               

Public Works (Facilities and Fleet) 2,457                2,457                 

Fire Protection Services 1,365                1,365                 

Parks and Recreation Services 14,300              19,806               

Library Services 1,604                1,604                 

Growth Studies 114                   114                    

Total City Wide Services/Classes 34,547              40,053               

Urban Services:

Stormwater Drainage and Control Services 258                   258                    

Wastewater Services 3,188                3,188                 

Water Services 993                   993                    

Total Urban Services 4,439                4,439                 

Grand Total - Urban Area 38,986              44,492               
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Table 4-5 
City of Cambridge 

Rate Comparison – Non-residential (per sq.ft.) 

  

Table 4-6 provides for the updated D.C.s in 2023 values, as the study was originally 

completed in 2023.  Table 4-7 provides for the indexed 2025 values as the City’s current 

D.C.s have been indexed by 4.8% since the passage of the D.C. by-law.  

Service/Class of Service
Current 

(2023$)

Calculated as per 

Updates to Parks 

and Recreation 

Services 

(2023$)

City Wide Services/Classes:

Services Related to a Highway 5.02                  5.02                   

Public Works (Facilities and Fleet) 0.84                  0.84                   

Fire Protection Services 0.47                  0.47                   

Parks and Recreation Services 0.57                  0.79                   

Library Services 0.06                  0.06                   

Growth Studies 0.04                  0.04                   

Total City Wide Services/Classes 7.00                  7.22                   

Urban Services:

Stormwater Drainage and Control Services 0.20                  0.20                   

Wastewater Services 1.13                  1.13                   

Water Services 0.35                  0.35                   

Total Urban Services 1.68                  1.68                   

Grand Total - Urban Area 8.68                  8.90                   
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Table 4-6 
City of Cambridge 

Updated D.C. Schedule (2023$) 

 

NON-RESIDENTIAL

Single and Semi-

Detached 

Dwelling

Other Multiples
Apartments - 2 

Bedrooms +

Apartments - 

Bachelor and 1 

Bedroom

Special 

Care/Special 

Dwelling Units

(per sq.ft. of 

Gross Floor 

Area)

(per sq.m of 

Gross Floor 

Area)

City Wide Services/Class of Service:

Services Related to a Highway 14,707               9,834                 8,364                 4,542                 4,234                 5.02 54.03

Public Works (Facilities and Fleet) 2,457                 1,643                 1,397                 759                    707                    0.84 9.04

Fire Protection Services 1,365                 913                    776                    422                    393                    0.47 5.06

Parks and Recreation Services 19,806               13,244               11,264               6,116                 5,702                 0.79 8.50

Library Services 1,604                 1,073                 912                    495                    462                    0.06 0.65

Growth Studies 114                    76                      65                      35                      33                      0.04 0.43

Total City Wide Services/Class of Services 40,053               26,783               22,778               12,369               11,531               7.22 77.71

Urban Services

Stormwater Drainage and Control Services 258                    173                    147                    80                      74                      0.20 2.15

Wastewater Services 3,188                 2,132                 1,813                 985                    918                    1.13 12.16

Water Services 993                    664                    565                    307                    286                    0.35 3.77

Total Urban Services 4,439                 2,969                 2,525                 1,372                 1,278                 1.68 18.08

GRAND TOTAL RURAL AREA 40,053               26,783               22,778               12,369               11,531               7.22 77.71

GRAND TOTAL URBAN AREA 44,492               29,752               25,303               13,741               12,809               8.90 95.79

RESIDENTIAL 

Service/Class of Service

Page 61 of 113



 

 

Watson & Associates Economists Ltd.  PAGE 23 

Table 4-7 
City of Cambridge 

Updated D.C. Schedule (2025$) 

NON-RESIDENTIAL

Single and Semi-

Detached 

Dwelling

Other Multiples
Apartments - 2 

Bedrooms +

Apartments - 

Bachelor and 1 

Bedroom

Special 

Care/Special 

Dwelling Units

(per sq.ft. of 

Gross Floor 

Area)

(per sq.m of 

Gross Floor 

Area)

Municipal Wide Services/Class of Service:

Services Related to a Highway 15,413               10,306               8,765                 4,760                 4,437                 5.26                   56.62                 

Public Works (Facilities and Fleet) 2,575                 1,722                 1,464                 795                    741                    0.88                   9.47                   

Fire Protection Services 1,431                 957                    813                    442                    412                    0.49                   5.30                   

Parks and Recreation Services 20,756               13,879               11,804               6,409                 5,976                 0.83                   8.91                   

Library Services 1,681                 1,125                 956                    519                    484                    0.06                   0.68                   

Growth Studies 119                    80                      68                      37                      35                      0.04                   0.45                   

Total Municipal Wide Services/Class of Services 41,975               28,068               23,871               12,962               12,084               7.56 81.43

Urban Services

Stormwater Drainage and Control Services 270                    181                    154                    84                      78                      0.21                   2.25                   

Wastewater Services 3,341                 2,234                 1,900                 1,032                 962                    1.18                   12.74                 

Water Services 1,041                 696                    592                    322                    300                    0.37                   3.95                   

Total Urban Services 4,652                 3,112                 2,646                 1,438                 1,339                 1.76 18.94

GRAND TOTAL RURAL AREA 41,975               28,068               23,871               12,962               12,084               7.56 81.43

GRAND TOTAL URBAN AREA 46,627               31,179               26,517               14,400               13,424               9.32 100.37

Service/Class of Service

RESIDENTIAL 
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5. Updates to the D.C. By-law 

The amending by-law will update the D.C. by-law for the following changes: 

• Updated schedule of charges for parks and recreation services. 

• Aligning with the amended D.C.A., as per Bill 17: Protect Ontario by Building 

Faster and Smarter Act, 2025: 

o Addition of long-term care home exemption;  

o Deferral of D.C. payment for residential development to occupancy;  

o Removal of interest on installments for rental housing and institutional 

development;  

o Ability for early payment of residential or institutional D.C.s without the 

need to enter into an agreement with the City; and 

o For developments proceeding through site plan/zoning by-law amendment 

application, the D.C. payable is based on the lower of the “frozen” rate or 

the rate at the time the D.C. is payable.  

The draft amending by-law that provides for these amendments is included in Appendix 

D to this report.  
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6. Recommendations 

It is recommended that Council: 

“Approve the Development Charges Update Study dated November 11, 2025, as 

amended (if applicable)"; 

“Approve the capital project listing set out in Chapter 4 of the Development Charges 

Update Study dated November 11, 2025, subject to further annual review during the 

capital budget process”; 

“Determine that no further public meeting is required”;  

“Confirm the Local Service Policy was reviewed and no changes are required”; and 

“Approve the amending D.C. by-law as set out in Appendix D”. 
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Appendix A  
Existing Policies Under By-law 
24-042 
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Appendix A:  Existing Policies Under By-law 24-
042 

The following subsections set out the rules governing the calculation, payment, and 

collection of D.C.s as provided in By-law 24-042 as well as all other D.C. by-laws 

currently in-force,  in accordance with the D.C.A. 

Approvals for Development 

The development of land is subject to D.C.s where the development requires the 

following: 

a) the passing of a zoning by-law or of an amendment to a zoning by-law under 

section 34 of the Planning Act; 

b) the approval of a minor variance under section 45 of the Planning Act; 

c) a conveyance of land to which a by-law passed under section 50 (7) of the 

Planning Act applies; 

d) the approval of a plan of subdivision under section 51 of the Planning Act; 

e) a consent under section 53 of the Planning Act; 

f) the approval of a description under section 50 of the Condominium Act; 

g) the issuing of a building permit under the Building Code Act in relation to a 

building or structure. 

Determination of the Amount of the Charge 

The calculation for residential development is generated on a per capita basis and is 

based upon different forms of housing types (single and semi-detached, multiples, 

apartments with two or more bedrooms, one-bedroom apartments and bachelors, and 

special care/special dwelling units).  The total cost is divided by the “gross” (new 

resident) population to determine the per capita amount.  The eligible D.C. cost 

calculations are based on the net anticipated population increase (the forecast new unit 

population less the anticipated decline in existing units).  This approach acknowledges 

that service capacity will be “freed up” by the population decline in existing units.  The 
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cost per capita is then multiplied by the average occupancy of the new units to calculate 

the charges by type of residential dwelling unit. 

The non-residential D.C. has been calculated based on a per square metre of gross 

floor area basis. 

Reduction of Development Charges for Redevelopment 

Where a D.C. is payable for a development which replaces a pre-existing development 

including a change of use in an existing building, a redevelopment allowance shall be 

credited against the D.C. otherwise payable. 

In order to be eligible for a redevelopment allowance: 

1) The pre-existing development must be one in respect to which a valid demolition 

permit or demolition control permit was issued by the City within the five (5) years, 

related to a residential use or ten (10) years, for a non-residential use, preceding the 

due date of payment of the D.C. and such demolition permit, demolition control 

permit or a certified copy thereof; and 

2) Proof must be provided to the Chief Building Official’s satisfaction that the 

development meets the requirements set out in the by-laws. 

3) In situations where buildings are destroyed by fire or other unplanned events, 

sections items a) and b) apply upon proof satisfactory to the City’s Chief Building 

Official if there was not an issued demolition permit. 

If the land is engaged in a brownfield redevelopment, a redevelopment period longer 

than the time set out in item a) above may be provided based upon the approval by the 

City’s Deputy City Manager of Community Development or designate in consultation 

with the Chief Building Official, and applicable Regional Commissioner after 

consideration of specific development circumstances. 

In determining eligibility for a re-development allowance: 

1) Demolition shall be deemed to have occurred on the date of the issuance of the 

demolition permit or demolition control permit; 

2) “demolition permit” or “demolition control permit” shall mean the first of any 

demolition permits or demolition control permits issued for the pre-existing 
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development, if the demolition has taken place in more than one phase.  

Subsequent demolition permits or demolition control permits for that pre-existing 

development are not to be used in a calculation of the periods set out above; and 

3) The date calculated above shall apply regardless of whether the first demolition 

permit or demolition control permit was revoked or cancelled. 

Calculation of Redevelopment Allowance 

In determining the amount of any redevelopment allowance to be applied in calculating 

a D.C. payable, the following shall apply: 

1) The redevelopment allowance quantified in accordance with the by-laws shall apply 

to the whole parcel of land on which the pre-existing development exists or existed; 

2) Any remaining redevelopment allowance applicable to a parcel of land from time to 

time, in the event of a division of the parcel of land into two or more parcels, shall be 

apportioned equally between or amongst the resultant parcels of land on a per unit 

area basis; 

3) The amount of the re-development allowance applicable to a parcel of land on which 

the pre-existing development existed or to any part of thereof after any land division 

shall be reduced for each subsequent development in respect of which the D.C. 

otherwise payable is or has been reduced by a re-development allowance, as 

building permits for such subsequent developments are issued or D.C. Paid, 

whichever first occurs. 

Amount of Redevelopment Allowance 

The amount of the re-development allowance shall be computed based upon the 

previous land use equal to: 

1) For residential uses, the number and type or types of units in the preexisting 

development multiplied by the D.C. rate or rates applicable to such units; and, 

2) For non-residential uses, the number of square meters of building area of the pre-

existing development multiplied by the D.C. rate applicable to such building area. 
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Maximum Redevelopment Allowance and Carry Forward 

The maximum redevelopment allowance shall be the D.C. otherwise payable.  Any 

unused redevelopment allowance may be carried forward and applied to any 

subsequent D.C. payable in respect of the same land to which it relates within five (5) 

years from the date of demolition of the pre-existing development to which it relates.    

Exemptions (full or partial) 

The following are exempted from D.C.s: 

• Statutory exemptions: 

o industrial building additions of up to and including 50% of the existing 

G.F.A. (defined in O. Reg. 82/98, section 1) of the building; for industrial 

building additions that exceed 50% of the existing G.F.A., only the portion 

of the addition in excess of 50% is subject to D.C.s (subsection 4 (3) of the 

D.C.A.); 

o buildings or structures owned by and used for the purposes of any 

municipality, local board, or Board of Education (section 3); 

o may add up to 2 apartments in an existing or new detached, semi-

detached, or rowhouse (including in an ancillary structure); 

o add one additional unit or 1% of existing units in an existing rental 

residential building; 

o a university in Ontario that receives direct, regular, and ongoing operating 

funding from the Government of Ontario; 

o affordable units; 

o affordable inclusionary zoning units; 

o attainable units (to be in force at a later date); 

o non-profit housing; and 

o discount for rental housing units based on bedroom size (i.e. three or 

more bedrooms – 25% reduction, two bedrooms – 20% reduction, and all 

others – 15% reduction). 

• Non-statutory exemptions 

o Hospitals within the meaning of the Public Hospitals Act, R.S.O. 1990, 

c.P.40, as amended; 

o Grand River Conservation Area; 

o Contaminated Sites; 
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o Temporary uses - any residential or non-residential building or structure 

constructed in accordance with a temporary use by-law pursuant to 

section 39 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990 or any temporary erection of a 

building without foundation for a period not exceeding six consecutive 

months and not more than six months in any calendar year (includes 

tents, seasonal garden centres, and temporary sales trailers); 

o Farm buildings;  

o Buildings that have been designated under the Ontario Heritage Act; and 

o Home based businesses. 

Indexing 

The D.C.s imposed shall be adjusted annually, without amendment to the by-law, based 

on the prescribed index in the D.C.A. on December 1, commencing on December 1, 

2024. 

By-law Duration 

The by-law will expire on June 2, 2034, unless it is repealed by Council at an earlier 

date. 

Timing of D.C. Payments 

The D.C.s for water, wastewater, stormwater, and services related to a highway are 

payable at the time of agreement for developments proceeding under Section 51 of the 

Planning Act (subdivisions) or 53 of the Planning Act (consents). 

The D.C.s for all other services and classes are payable upon issuance of the first 

building permit for each dwelling unit, building, or structure, subject to early or late 

payment agreements entered into by the City and an owner under s. 27 of the D.C.A.  

Rental housing and institutional developments will pay D.C.s in 6 equal annual 

payments commencing at occupancy.  Moreover, the D.C. amount for all developments 

occurring within 18 months of a Site Plan or Zoning By-law Amendment planning 

approval (for applications submitted after January 1, 2020), shall be determined based 

on the D.C. in effect on the day of the applicable Site Plan or Zoning By-law 

Amendment application. 
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Installment payments and payments determined at the time of Site Plan or Zoning By-

law Amendment application are subject to annual interest charges.  The maximum 

interest rate the City can impose is the average prime rate plus 1%. 

Note: given the legislative changes, as provided in Section 2 of this update study, the 

City’s D.C. by-laws are being amended to align with the new requirements with respect 

to timing of payment.  
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Appendix B  
Service Standards 
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Appendix B:  Service Standards 

Table B-1 
Summary of Service Standards as per the Development Charges Act, 1997, as Amended 

For Services Revised in this 2025 Update Study (2023$) 

  

Cost (per capita)

Parkland Development $197.49 0.0017    Acres of Parkland 116,171    per hectare 4,641,015     

Parkland Amenities - Park $573.00 0.0060    No. of parkland amenities 95,500     per amenity 13,465,500   

Parkland Amenities - Rec $1,561.76 0.0006    No. of parkland amenities 2,602,933 per amenity 36,701,360   

Parkland - Parking & Others $78.40 0.8171    sq.m. of Parking Areas and Other Features 96            per sq.m. 1,842,400     

Parkland Trails $89.23 0.4700    Linear Metres of Paths and Trails 190          per linear m 2,096,905     

Recreation Facilities $3,719.61 0.3856    sq.m. of building area 9,646       per sq.m. 87,410,835   

Parks & Recreation Vehicles and Equipment $69.59 0.0025    No. of vehicles and equipment 27,836     per vehicle 1,635,365     

SUMMARY OF SERVICE STANDARDS AS PER DEVELOPMENT CHARGES ACT, 1997, AS AMENDED

Service Category Sub-Component
Maximum 

Ceiling LOS

15 Year Average Service Standard

Quality (per capita)Quantity (per capita)

Parks & Recreation
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City of Cambridge  

Service Standard Calculation Sheet

Service: Parkland Development

Unit Measure: Acres of Parkland

Description 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
2023 Value 

($/Ha.)

Recreation Lands 56.48           56.48         56.48         56.48         62.18         62.18         62.18         62.18         62.18         62.18         62.18         62.18         62.18         62.47         68.35         $115,600

Parkland Developed 156.72          158.41       158.61       158.61       162.28       166.35       166.35       167.30       167.30       167.30       168.64       174.54       174.81       175.16       182.42       $115,600

Total 213.20          214.89       215.09       215.09       224.47       228.53       228.53       229.48       229.48       229.48       230.82       236.73       236.99       237.63       250.77       

Population 125,466        126,748     127,511     127,961     128,649     129,341     129,920     131,699     133,330     135,111     137,327     138,479     141,324     143,993     146,361     

Per Capita Standard 0.0017          0.0017       0.0017       0.0017       0.0017       0.0018       0.0018       0.0017       0.0017       0.0017       0.0017       0.0017       0.0017       0.0017       0.0017       

15 Year Average 2010 to 2024

Quantity Standard 0.0017          

Quality Standard $116,171

Service Standard $197

D.C. Amount (before deductions) 10 Year

Forecast Population 23,500

$ per Capita $197

Eligible Amount $4,641,015
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City of Cambridge  

Service Standard Calculation Sheet

Service: Parkland Amenities - Park

Unit Measure: No. of parkland amenities

Description 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
2023 Value 

($/item)

Combined Junior/Intermediate Playground 51.0            51.0        53.0        54.0        54.0        55.0        56.0        56.0        56.0        58.0        59.0        59.0        62.0        -         -         $275,000

Fully Accessible Playground 1.0              1.0          1.0          1.0          2.0          2.0          3.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          -         -         $755,000

Beach Volleyball Courts -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          -         -         $80,000

Basketball - Half Court 3.0              3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          4.0          4.0          5.0          5.0          3.0          -         -         $90,000

Basketball - Full Court 7.0              7.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          9.0          -         -         $175,000

Multi-use Court -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1.0          -         -         $250,000

Tennis Courts 19.0            19.0        19.0        19.0        19.0        19.0        19.0        19.0        19.0        19.0        19.0        19.0        19.0        -         -         $310,000

Fitness Stations -              -         -         5.0          5.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          16.0        16.0        16.0        -         -         $12,000

Standard Spray Pad 4.0              4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          -         -         $400,000

Basic Spray pad 8.0              8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          -         -         $250,000

Dedicated Park Washroom Building 9.0              9.0          9.0          9.0          9.0          9.0          9.0          9.0          9.0          9.0          9.0          9.0          9.0          -         -         $500,000

Washroom as part of another building 5.0              5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          -         -         $390,000

Change Room/washroom Building 4.0              4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          -         -         $1,700,000

Concession Building 6.0              6.0          6.0          6.0          6.0          6.0          6.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          -         -         $680,000

Field House 4.0              4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          -         -         $600,000

Camp Sites 14.0            14.0        14.0        14.0        14.0        -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         $38,000

Agricultural Shelters 6.0              6.0          6.0          6.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          -         -         $220,000

Bicycle Racks 8.0              8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          11.0        11.0        11.0        -         -         $1,900

Service gate - ave 8 to 10 feet 56.0            56.0        56.0        59.0        119.0      119.0      119.0      121.0      121.0      121.0      121.0      121.0      121.0      -         -         $5,000

Water Chamber and yard Hydrant 16.0            16.0        16.0        17.0        68.0        68.0        68.0        68.0        68.0        68.0        68.0        68.0        68.0        -         -         $15,000

Pedestrian Lighting (Number of lights) 451.0          451.0      451.0      451.0      451.0      451.0      451.0      451.0      487.0      523.0      559.0      595.0      631.0      -         -         $10,000

Picnic Pavilions (Large) 3.0              3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          -         -         $250,000

Picnic Pavilions (Small) 3.0              3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          -         -         $125,000

Pergolas 5.0              5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          6.0          7.0          -         -         $75,000

Shade Gazebos/Picnic Shelters 9.0              9.0          9.0          9.0          9.0          9.0          10.0        11.0        11.0        11.0        12.0        12.0        12.0        -         -         $225,000

Pavillions 3.0              3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          -         -         $300,000

Skateboard Park (1) 1.0              1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          -         -         $700,000

Skateboard Spot (1) -              -         -         -         -         -         1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          -         -         $350,000

Skateboard Dot (1) -              -         -         -         -         1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          -         -         $45,000

Bike Park -              -         1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          -         -         $800,000

Canoe Launches 4.0              4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          -         -         $250,000

River Lookouts 5.0              5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          -         -         $100,000

Lighted Sports Fields 17.0            17.0        17.0        17.0        17.0        17.0        17.0        17.0        17.0        17.0        17.0        17.0        17.0        -         -         $300,000
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City of Cambridge  

Service Standard Calculation Sheet

Service: Parkland Amenities - Park

Unit Measure: No. of parkland amenities

Description 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
2023 Value 

($/item)

Sports Field Irrigation 10.0            10.0        10.0        10.0        11.0        11.0        12.0        12.0        13.0        13.0        13.0        13.0        13.0        -         -         $183,000

Flower Bed Irrigation 6.0              6.0          6.0          9.1          12.2        15.3        18.4        21.5        24.6        27.7        30.8        33.9        37.0        -         -         $6,000

Grandstands 2.0              2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          1            1            $3,000,000

Premium Playground -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         4            4            $755,000

Standard Playgound -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         72           72           $275,000

Premium Volleyball -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         4            4            $80,000

Premium Basketball - Half Court -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         2            2            $144,000

Recreational Basketball - Half Court -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         3            3            $90,000

Recreational Basketball - Full Court -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         7            7            $175,000

Premium Basketball - Full Court -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $168,000

Premium Multi-use Court -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         2            2            $250,000

Premium Tennis Courts -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         17           17           $381,000

Standard Tennis Courts -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         3            3            $288,000

Fitness Stations -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         18           18           $19,000

Standard Spray Pad -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         4            4            $768,000

Basic Spray Pad -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         7            7            $288,000

Clubhouse/Washroom -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $2,515,000

Community/Washroom -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $1,446,000

Concession/Washroom -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $465,000

Outdoor Pool/Washroom -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $5,757,000

Storage/Washroom -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         2            2            $340,000

Washroom -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         5            5            $186,000

Washroom/Administrative -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $3,881,000

Washroom/Concession -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $2,116,000

Washroom/Maintenance -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $158,000

Washroom /Picnic Shelter -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $480,000

Washroom/Storage -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $864,000

Workshop/Washroom -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         2            2            $982,000

Granstand \ Washroom -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $1,919,000

Concession Building -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         2            2            $96,000

Gazebos -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         5            5            $225,000

Picnic Shelter -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         8            8            $225,000

Shade Structure -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         5            5            $75,000
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City of Cambridge  

Service Standard Calculation Sheet

Service: Parkland Amenities - Park

Unit Measure: No. of parkland amenities

Description 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
2023 Value 

($/item)

Pergolas -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         11           11           $75,000

Pavillions -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         6            6            $300,000

Portage -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         5            5            $100,000

Premium Skateboard Park -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $96,000

Basic Skateboard Park -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $336,000

Standard Skateboard Park -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $336,000

Bike Park -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $800,000

Canoe Launches -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $250,000

Boat Launches -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $96,000

River Lookouts -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         10           10           $240,000

Lookouts -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         2            2            $96,000

Dock -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $240,000

Parking Lot Lights -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         4            4            $5,000

Trail Lights -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         7            7            $8,000

River Access -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $96,000

Total 740.0          740.0      743.0      756.1      868.2      862.3      871.4      877.5      918.6      963.7      1,017.8   1,057.9   1,102.0   237.0      237.0      

Population 125,466       126,748  127,511  127,961  128,649  129,341  129,920  131,699  133,330  135,111  137,327  138,479  141,324  143,993  146,361  

Per Capita Standard 0.0059         0.0058    0.0058    0.0059    0.0067    0.0067    0.0067    0.0067    0.0069    0.0071    0.0074    0.0076    0.0078    0.0016    0.0016    

15 Year Average 2010 to 2024

Quantity Standard 0.0060         

Quality Standard $95,580

Service Standard $573

D.C. Amount (before deductions) 10 Year

Forecast Population 23,500

$ per Capita $573

Eligible Amount $13,476,780
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City of Cambridge  

Service Standard Calculation Sheet

Service: Parkland Amenities - Recreation

Unit Measure: No. of parkland amenities

Description 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
2023 Value 

($/item)

2023 Land 

Value

2023 Value 

with Land

Premium Soccer/Football Field 5.0                5.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          -         -         $460,000 $1,490,000 $1,950,000

Artificial Turf Rugby/Soccer/Football Field -                -         1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          -         -         $1,510,000 $1,490,000 $3,000,000

Recreational Soccer Field 8.0                8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          9.0          9.0          9.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          -         -         $300,000 $1,490,000 $1,790,000

Recreational Soccer Field-Shared with Church/Club (50%) -                1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          -         -         -         -         $300,000 $1,490,000 $1,790,000

Recreational Soccer Field-Shared with Schools (50%) -                5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          7.0          4.0          -         -         $300,000 $1,490,000 $1,790,000

Mini Soccer Field 14.0              14.0        14.0        14.0        14.0        14.0        14.0        14.0        14.0        17.0        17.0        17.0        15.0        -         -         $120,000 $745,000 $865,000

Premium Baseball Diamond 5.0                6.0          6.0          6.0          6.0          6.0          6.0          6.0          6.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          -         -         $500,000 $3,754,000 $4,254,000

Recreational Baseball Diamond 17.0              12.0        12.0        12.0        12.0        12.0        12.0        12.0        12.0        6.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          -         -         $150,000 $3,754,000 $3,904,000

Recreational Baseball Diamond - Shared with Schools (50%) -                5.5          5.5          5.5          5.0          4.5          3.0          3.5          3.0          2.0          0.5          0.5          0.5          -         -         $150,000 $3,754,000 $3,904,000

Premium Softball Diamond 6.0                6.0          6.0          6.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          -         -         $500,000 $1,678,000 $2,178,000

Recreational Softball Diamond 13.0              13.0        13.0        14.0        14.0        14.0        14.0        14.0        14.0        18.0        18.0        18.0        21.0        -         -         $150,000 $1,678,000 $1,828,000

Recreational Softball Diamond - Shared with Schools (50%) -                11.0        11.0        11.0        11.0        11.0        11.0        11.0        11.0        11.0        11.0        11.0        10.0        -         -         $150,000 $1,678,000 $1,828,000

Cricket Pitches 1.0                1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          -         -         $30,000 $8,697,000 $8,727,000

Lawn Bowling Pitch 1.0                1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          -         -         $200,000 $317,000 $517,000

George Hancock Pool 1.0                1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          -         -         $3,500,000 $504,000 $4,004,000

Kinsmen Soper Pool 1.0                1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          -         -         -         -         $3,500,000 $141,000 $3,641,000

Ed Newlands Pool 1.0                1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          -         -         $3,500,000 $422,000 $3,922,000

Outdoor Pool Buildings 3.0                3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          2.0          2.0          -         -         $4,800,000 $356,000 $5,156,000

Standard Soccer Field -                -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         2            2            $617,000 $1,490,000 $2,107,000

Cricket - Hardball -                -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         2            2            $30,000 $8,697,000 $8,727,000

Premium Soccer/Football Field -                -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         7            7            $962,000 $1,490,000 $2,452,000

Artificial Turf Rugby/Soccer/Football Field -                -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $1,794,000 $1,490,000 $3,284,000

Recreation Soccer Field -                -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         5            5            $252,000 $1,490,000 $1,742,000

Mini Soccer Field -                -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $291,000 $745,000 $1,036,000

Premium Baseball Diamond -                -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $1,001,000 $3,754,000 $4,755,000

Recreational Baseball Diamond -                -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         9            9            $115,000 $3,754,000 $3,869,000

Premium Softball Diamond -                -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $1,001,000 $1,678,000 $2,679,000

Recreational Softball Diamond -                -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $480,000 $1,678,000 $2,158,000

Total 76.0              94.5        94.5        95.5        96.0        96.5        95.0        95.5        93.0        93.0        91.5        90.5        87.5        30.0        30.0        

Population 125,466         126,748  127,511  127,961  128,649  129,341  129,920  131,699  133,330  135,111  137,327  138,479  141,324  143,993  146,361  

Per Capita Standard 0.0006          0.0007    0.0007    0.0007    0.0007    0.0007    0.0007    0.0007    0.0007    0.0007    0.0007    0.0007    0.0006    0.0002    0.0002    

15 Year Average 2010 to 2024

Quantity Standard 0.0006          

Quality Standard $2,602,933

Service Standard $1,562

D.C. Amount (before deductions) 10 Year

Forecast Population 23,500

$ per Capita $1,562

Eligible Amount $36,701,360
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City of Cambridge  

Service Standard Calculation Sheet

Service: Parkland Amenities - Parking Areas and Other Features

Unit Measure: Linear Metres of Paths and Trails

Description 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

2023 Bld'g 

Value 

($/sq.m.)

Paved Parking area - Parks 6,825             6,825      6,825      6,825      6,825      6,825      6,825      6,825      6,825      6,825      6,825      6,825      6,825      6,825      6,825      $120

Gravel Parking area - Parks 25,966           25,966    25,966    25,966    25,966    25,966    25,966    25,966    25,966    25,966    25,966    25,966    25,966    25,966    25,966    $60

Paved Parking area - Outdoor Rec 57,682           57,682    57,682    57,682    57,682    57,682    57,682    57,682    57,682    57,682    57,682    57,682    57,682    58,580    68,678    $120

Gravel Parking area - Outdoor Rec 17,688           17,688    17,688    17,688    17,688    17,688    17,688    17,688    17,688    17,688    17,688    17,688    17,688    17,688    17,688    $60

Total 108,161         108,161  108,161  108,161  108,161  108,161  108,161  108,161  108,161  108,161  108,161  108,161  108,161  109,059  119,157  

Population 125,466         126,748  127,511  127,961  128,649  129,341  129,920  131,699  133,330  135,111  137,327  138,479  141,324  143,993  146,361  

Per Capita Standard 0.8621           0.8534    0.8482    0.8453    0.8407    0.8362    0.8325    0.8213    0.8112    0.8005    0.7876    0.7811    0.7653    0.7574    0.8141    

15 Year Average 2010 to 2024

Quantity Standard 0.8171           

Quality Standard $96

Service Standard $78

D.C. Amount (before deductions) 10 Year

Forecast Population 23,500

$ per Capita $78

Eligible Amount $1,842,400
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City of Cambridge  

Service Standard Calculation Sheet

Service: Parkland Trails

Unit Measure: Linear Metres of Paths and Trails

Description 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

2023 Value 

($/ Linear 

Metre)

Access Trails - Asphalt 318               324         460         460         680         719         719         719           1,493      1,857      2,225      2,719      3,201      3,359      3,653      $250

Access Trails - Granular 300               404         1,043      1,043      1,043      1,043      1,043      1,043         1,236      1,236      1,383      1,383      1,501      1,534      1,534      $90

Access Trails - Turf 302               302         302         302         302         302         302         302           302         302         302         302         302         302         302         $60

Bridge - Asphalt -               -         -         -         -         -         -         -            -         -         43           43           43           43           43           $250

Bridge - Concrete -               -         -         -         -         -         -         -            -         -         17           17           17           17           17           $250

Bridge - Granular -               -         -         -         -         -         10           10             10           10           10           10           10           10           10           $90

Bridge - Interlock -               -         -         -         -         -         -         17             17           17           17           17           17           17           17           $840

Multi Use Primary - Asphalt 1,537            1,537      2,094      2,094      2,287      3,126      3,810      4,204         5,181      5,181      5,181      5,181      5,475      5,475      5,628      $250

Multi Use Primary - Concrete 5                  5            5            5            5            5            5            5               5            5            5            5            5            35           35           $250

Multi Use Secondary - Asphalt 4,437            5,292      5,527      5,527      7,745      8,527      9,904      10,831       10,831    10,831    14,252    14,252    14,584    15,069    15,069    $250

Multi Use Secondary - Concrete 285               285         285         285         285         313         454         769           769         769         769         769         769         769         769         $250

Multi Use Secondary - Granular 5,171            6,776      7,392      7,392      8,616      8,754      10,627    16,130       16,190    16,190    23,908    23,908    24,259    25,073    25,073    $90

Multi Use Secondary - Interlock -               -         -         -         -         -         -         87             87           87           87           87           87           87           87           $840

Multi Use Secondary - Turf -               -         -         -         32           32           32           32             32           32           36           36           36           36           36           $60

Multi Use Secondary - Woodchips -               -         -         -         -         -         -         -            -         -         -         -         -         700         700         $25

Park - Asphalt 8,982            8,982      9,222      9,568      10,129    12,376    12,587    12,924       13,164    13,365    14,538    14,816    15,803    16,962    17,055    $250

Park - Concrete 353               389         389         389         389         389         389         1,015         1,015      1,015      1,015      1,015      1,015      1,113      1,113      $250

Park - Granular 4,796            4,931      4,931      4,931      4,931      6,242      6,242      6,323         6,323      6,323      7,627      7,627      7,627      8,110      8,603      $90

Park - Interlock 44                44           44           44           44           44           44           224           224         224         224         224         224         224         224         $840

Park - Turf 364               364         557         557         557         1,438      1,438      1,438         1,438      1,438      1,523      1,523      1,523      1,560      1,560      $60

Park Road - Asphalt -               339         339         339         339         377         377         1,096         1,096      1,096      1,096      1,096      1,096      1,096      1,096      $250

Park Road - Granular -               -         -         -         -         49           49           49             49           49           49           49           49           49           49           $90
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City of Cambridge  

Service Standard Calculation Sheet

Service: Parkland Trails

Unit Measure: Linear Metres of Paths and Trails

Description 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

2023 Value 

($/ Linear 

Metre)

Walkway - Asphalt 6,481            6,554      6,627      6,993      7,200      7,409      7,572      8,026         8,403      8,805      8,985      9,082      9,346      9,383      9,538      $250

Walkway - Concrete 372               406         406         406         406         406         406         406           487         487         529         732         732         732         732         $250

Walkway - Granular 288               303         303         303         303         303         303         303           303         303         303         371         371         371         567         $90

Walkway - Interlock 35                35           35           35           35           35           35           35             35           35           35           35           35           35           35           $840

Walkway - Turf 23                23           23           23           23           23           23           23             23           23           23           23           23           23           23           $60

Total 34,093          37,295    39,984    40,696    45,351    51,912    56,371    66,011       68,713    69,680    84,182    85,322    88,150    92,184    93,568    

Population 125,466        126,748  127,511  127,961  128,649  129,341  129,920  131,699     133,330  135,111  137,327  138,479  141,324  143,993  146,361  

Per Capita Standard 0.2717          0.2942    0.3136    0.3180    0.3525    0.4014    0.4339    0.5012       0.5154    0.5157    0.6130    0.6161    0.6237    0.6402    0.6393    

15 Year Average 2010 to 2024

Quantity Standard 0.4700          

Quality Standard $190

Service Standard $89

D.C. Amount (before deductions) 10 Year

Forecast Population 23,500

$ per Capita $89

Eligible Amount $2,096,905
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City of Cambridge

Service Standard Calculation Sheet

Service: Recreation Facilities

Unit Measure: sq.m of building area

Description 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

2023 

Bld'g 

Value 

($/sq.m.)

Value/sq.ft. 

with land, 

site works, 

etc.

Community Centres and Halls:

Allan Reuter Centre 1,663           1,663             1,663           1,663      1,663      1,663      1,663      1,663      1,663      1,663      1,663      1,663      1,663      1,663      1,663      $7,535 $8,392

Cambridge Gymnastic Centre 925              925               925             925         925         925         925         925         925         925         925         925         925         925         925         $7,535 $8,392

CKW YMCA Youth Centre 30                30                 30               30           30           30           30           30           -         -         -         -         -         -         -         $7,535 $8,392

YMCA Youth Centre -               -                -              -         -         -         -         -         412         412         412         -         -         -         -         $7,535 $8,392

David Durward Centre (Seniors/Recreation 

Centre)
3,156           3,156             3,156           3,156      3,156      3,156      3,156      3,156      3,156      3,156      3,156      3,156      3,156      3,156      3,156      $7,535 $8,392

Dickson Park Centre 520              520               520             520         520         520         520         520         520         520         520         520         520         520         520         $7,535 $8,392

Duncan McIntosh Centre 875              1,015             1,015           1,015      1,015      1,015      1,015      1,015      1,207      1,207      1,207      1,207      1,207      1,207      1,207      $7,535 $8,392

City of Cambridge 337              337               337             337         337         337         337         337         337         337         337         337         337         337         337         $7,535 $8,392

Hespeler Memorial Arena 1,080           1,080             1,080           1,080      1,080      1,080      1,080      1,080      1,080      1,080      1,080      1,080      1,080      1,080      1,080      $7,535 $8,392

Hespeler Scout House 223              223               223             223         223         223         223         223         223         223         223         223         223         223         223         $7,535 $8,392

Hespeler Town Centre 312              312               312             312         312         312         312         312         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         $7,535 $8,392

Ferguson Cottage (Horticultural Society) 71                71                 71               71           71           71           71           71           71           71           71           71           71           71           71           $7,535 $8,392

Preston Memorial Auditorium 283              283               283             283         283         283         283         283         283         283         283         283         283         283         283         $7,535 $8,392

RBC Building -               -                -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         4,733      4,733      4,733      $7,535 $8,392

Rowing Club Facility 944              944               944             944         944         944         944         944         944         944         944         944         944         944         944         $7,535 $8,392

Southwood Fitness Centre 380              380               380             380         380         380         380         380         380         380         380         380         380         380         380         $7,535 $8,392

W. G. Johnson Centre & Pool 1,353           1,353             1,353           1,353      1,353      1,353      1,353      1,353      1,353      1,353      1,353      1,353      1,353      1,353      1,353      $7,535 $8,392

W.E. Paulter Centre -               -                929             929         929         929         929         929         929         929         929         929         929         929         929         $7,535 $8,392

John Dolson Gymnasium and Classrooms -               -                -              -         -         -         -         164         327         476         623         623         623         623         623         $7,535 $8,392

Ferguson Homestead (Fiddlesticks Neighbourhood 

Association)
337              337               337             337         337         337         337         337         337         337         337         337         337         337         337         $7,535

$8,392

47 Water St. South Community Space 125              125               125             125         125         125         125         125         125         125         125         125         125         125         125         $7,535 $8,392

Indoor Pools:

John Dolson 1,370           1,370             1,370           1,370      1,370      1,370      1,370      1,370      1,370      1,370      1,370      1,370      1,370      1,370      1,370      $7,535 $8,392

W. G. Johnson Centre 1,526           1,657             1,657           1,657      1,657      1,657      1,657      1,657      1,657      1,657      1,657      1,657      1,657      1,657      1,657      $7,535 $8,392

YMCA 441              441               441             441         441         441         441         441         441         441         441         441         441         441         441         $7,535 $8,392
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City of Cambridge

Service Standard Calculation Sheet

Service: Recreation Facilities

Unit Measure: sq.m of building area

Description 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

2023 

Bld'g 

Value 

($/sq.m.)

Value/sq.ft. 

with land, 

site works, 

etc.

Arenas:

Cambridge Ice Park* 1,095           1,095             1,095           1,095      1,095      1,095      1,095      1,095      1,095      1,095      1,095      1,095      4,963      4,963      4,963      $9,149 $11,748

Dickson Park Centre 2,518           2,518             2,518           2,518      2,518      2,518      2,518      2,518      2,518      2,518      2,518      2,518      2,518      2,518      2,518      $9,149 $10,172

Duncan McIntosh Centre 3,457           3,392             3,392           3,392      3,392      3,392      3,392      3,392      3,392      3,392      3,392      3,392      3,392      3,392      3,392      $9,149 $10,172

Galt Arena 4,056           4,731             4,731           4,731      4,731      4,731      4,731      4,731      4,731      4,731      4,731      4,731      4,731      4,731      4,731      $9,149 $10,172

Hespeler Memorial Arena 10,161         10,161           10,161         10,161    10,161    10,161    10,161    10,161    10,161    10,161    10,161    10,161    10,161    10,161    10,161    $9,149 $10,172

Karl Homuth Arena 2,328           2,328             2,328           2,328      2,328      2,328      2,328      2,328      2,328      2,328      2,328      2,328      2,328      2,328      2,328      $9,149 $10,172

Preston Memorial Auditorium 3,904           3,904             3,904           3,904      3,904      3,904      3,904      3,904      3,904      3,904      3,904      3,904      3,904      3,904      3,904      $9,149 $10,172

Indoor Sports Fields:

Com Dev Indoor Soccer Park 3,716           3,716             3,716           3,942      3,942      3,942      3,942      3,942      3,942      3,942      3,942      3,942      3,942      3,942      3,942      $9,688 $10,765

Duncan McIntosh Centre - Indoor Skate Park 903              -                -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         $9,688 $10,765

50 Dickson Street 434              434               434             434         434         434         434         434         434         434         434         434         434         434         434         $9,688 $10,765

Soccer Complex

Toyota Field House -Facility -               -                -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         673         $4,306 $4,832

Total 48,523         48,501           49,430         49,656    49,656    49,656    49,656    49,819    50,245    50,394    50,541    50,129    58,730    58,730    59,403    

*Based on the City's use agreement, annual hours at Cambridge Ice Park is equivalent to 35% of facility

Population 125,466        126,748         127,511       127,961  128,649  129,341  129,920  131,699  133,330  135,111  137,327  138,479  141,324  143,993  146,361  

Per Capita Standard 0.3867         0.3827           0.3876         0.3881    0.3860    0.3839    0.3822    0.3783    0.3768    0.3730    0.3680    0.3620    0.4156    0.4079    0.4059    

15 Year Average 2010 to 2024

Quantity Standard 0.3856         

Quality Standard $9,646

Service Standard $3,720

D.C. Amount (before deductions) 10 Year

Forecast Population 23,500

$ per Capita $3,720

Eligible Amount $87,410,835
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City of Cambridge  

Service Standard Calculation Sheet

Service: Parks & Recreation Vehicles and Equipment

Unit Measure: No. of vehicles and equipment

Description 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
2023 Value 

($/Vehicle)

Truck, Service Body 2.0                2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          5.0          5.0          $154,000

Truck Refuse Packer -                -         2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          $24,000

Truck Dump HIAB Crane -                -         1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          $470,000

Bucket Truck -                -         1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          2.0          2.0          $297,000

Truck, Pickup 23.6              23.6        23.6        23.6        23.6        23.6        23.6        23.6        23.6        20.6        20.6        21.6        21.6        16.0        16.0        $54,000

Truck Pickup -                -         -         3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          9.0          10.0        $101,000

Van 1.0                1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          2.0          2.0          $72,000

Backhoe 2.0                2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          $216,000

Attachment 42.0              42.0        42.0        42.0        42.0        42.0        42.0        42.0        42.0        46.0        46.0        37.0        28.0        32.0        32.0        $14,000

Trailer, General 8.0                8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          11.0        11.0        11.0        $8,000

Trailer, Special Purpose 3.0                3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          $19,000

Trailer, Enclosed 3.0                3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          2.0          2.0          3.0          4.0          $11,500

Chipper/Stumper 5.0                5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          3.0          3.0          4.0          4.0          $110,000

Tractor, Compact 9.2                9.2          9.2          9.2          9.2          9.2          9.2          9.2          9.2          9.2          9.2          9.2          9.2          12.0        13.0        $86,000

Tractor, Articulating 6.0                6.0          6.0          6.0          6.0          6.0          6.0          6.0          6.0          6.0          6.0          8.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          $192,000

Tractor, Groomer 1.0                1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          2.0          2.0          $34,000

Tractor, Tracked 1.0                1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          $168,000

Tractor, Utility 5.0                5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          4.0          4.0          $62,000

Mower, Zero-Turn 5.0                5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          6.0          6.0          7.0          9.0          $24,000

Mower, Slope 5.0                5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          6.0          3.0          3.0          $58,000

Mower, Wide Area 3.0                3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          4.0          5.0          $86,000

Mower, Front Mount 2.0                2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          3.0          3.0          $48,000
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City of Cambridge  

Service Standard Calculation Sheet

Service: Parks & Recreation Vehicles and Equipment

Unit Measure: No. of vehicles and equipment

Description 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
2023 Value 

($/Vehicle)

Utility RTV 9.2                9.2          9.2          9.2          9.2          9.2          9.2          9.2          9.2          9.2          9.2          9.2          9.2          10.0        10.0        $34,000

Forklift 0.2                0.2          0.2          0.2          0.2          0.2          0.2          0.2          0.2          0.2          0.2          0.2          0.2          0.2          0.2          $43,000

Ice Conditioning - Electric -                -         -         -         1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          3.0          3.0          $168,000

Ice Conditioning - Conventional 6.0                6.0          6.0          6.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          3.0          3.0          $154,000

Ice Edger 8.0                8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          $6,700

Small Misc. Equipment 158.0            158.0      158.0      158.0      158.0      158.0      158.0      158.0      158.0      158.0      158.0      163.0      161.0      163.0      163.0      $1,300

Ancillary 13.0              13.0        13.0        13.0        13.0        13.0        13.0        13.0        13.0        13.0        13.0        12.0        10.0        10.0        10.0        $4,000

Generator, Compact 2.2                2.2          2.2          2.2          2.2          2.2          2.2          2.2          2.2          2.2          2.2          2.2          2.2          2.2          2.2          $2,900

Total 323.4            323.4      327.4      330.4      330.4      330.4      330.4      330.4      330.4      332.4      332.4      328.4      318.4      335.4      341.4      

Population 125,466         126,748  127,511  127,961  128,649  129,341  129,920  131,699  133,330  135,111  137,327  138,479  141,324  143,993  146,361  

Per Capita Standard 0.0026          0.0026    0.0026    0.0026    0.0026    0.0026    0.0025    0.0025    0.0025    0.0025    0.0024    0.0024    0.0023    0.0023    0.0023    

15 Year Average 2010 to 2024

Quantity Standard 0.0025          

Quality Standard $27,836

Service Standard $70

D.C. Amount (before deductions) 10 Year

Forecast Population 23,500

$ per Capita $70

Eligible Amount $1,635,365
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Appendix C  
Implications of Bill 60 
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Appendix C:  Implications of Bill 60 

The Provincial government introduced Bill 60, Fighting Delays, Building Faster Act, 

2025 and Regulatory Proposals MMAH2018 and 25MMAH030 on October 23, 2025.  

This Bill proposes amendments to the Development Charges Act, along with other 

pieces of legislation.   

At the time of writing, the Bill has not received Royal Assent and is not yet in force.  As 

such, the following sections summarize the proposed changes to the D.C.A. and 

associated regulations, as well as the potential impacts to the D.C. calculations 

presented herein.    

C.1 Proposed Changes to the Development Charge 
Framework 

The following provides a list of the proposed changes, which are discussed in further 

detail below: 

1. Addition of Class of Service for Land Acquisition; 

2. Required timelines for the Annual Treasurer’s Statement; 

3. Addition of requirements for Local Service Policies; and 

4. Requirement to provide documents to the Minister. 

C.1.1 Addition of Class of Service for Land Acquisition 

Background Context 

In preparing the D.C. calculations as part of a D.C. background study, most services1 

require a Level of Service calculation to be undertaken, as the D.C.A. requires that the 

increase in need for service must not exceed the historical Level of Service when 

determining the charge.  This requirement is set out in Section 5(1) 4 of the D.C.A. and 

Section 4 of Ontario Regulation 82/98.  The regulation requires that the Level of Service 

be calculated by identifying quantity and quality measures of service.  These measures 

have generally been interpreted to reflect the quantity of capital assets used to provide 

the service and the current replacement value (i.e. quality) of the capital assets.  The 

combination of the measures results in the per capita historical replacement value, that 

when applied to the forecast population, provides the total D.C. eligible amount that can 

be included in the D.C. calculations for recovery. 

In determining the replacement value (i.e. quality) of the assets, the scope of capital 

costs is consistent with definition in subsection 5(3) of the D.C.A.  The D.C.A. defines 

capital costs to include “costs to acquire land or an interest in land, including a 

leasehold interest”.  Compliance with the D.C.A. requires that the scope of capital costs 

included in the increase and need for service and the historical Level of Service should 

be same.  As such, the historical Level of Service calculations commonly include the 

value of land.  Over the past few years, the development community has raised 

concerns regarding the inclusion of land in the required Level of Service calculations 

when there are no future land costs identified.  The increase in the value of land, and all 

 
1 All D.C. eligible services except water, wastewater, stormwater, and transit services. 
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other infrastructure, has led to increases in the D.C. eligible amount that can be 

included in D.C. calculations. 

Proposed Changes 

The legislative proposal is to include land acquisition as a separate class of service1.  

Under this proposal, anticipated land acquisition capital needs would be grouped 

together for the purposes of the D.C. calculations.  Land acquisition capital needs would 

also be excluded from the historical Level of Service restrictions. 

In identifying the land acquisition needs by service, the proposal restricts the anticipated 

capital costs for land to 10 years for all services except for the following: 

• Water; 

• Wastewater; 

• Stormwater; 

• Service related to a Highway; 

• Electrical; 

• Transit; 

• Police; and 

• Fire. 

As land acquisition will be established as a class of service, municipalities will be 

required to establish a separate reserve fund for these capital costs.  As such, funds 

would be segregated for this purpose only to be used for land costs.  Similar to other 

reserve funds, monies in this reserve fund can be borrowed and repaid, with interest.  

With respect to credits, municipalities will need to ensure appropriate accounting of 

credits for land separately from credits for other applicable services. 

Section 35 of the D.C.A. is amended to add an exception to the use of monies in 

established reserve funds.  This section states that monies in a reserve fund can be 

used for land acquisition, however, they cannot be used for land acquisition if those 

costs are to be paid for with the reserve fund established for land acquisition. 

Potential Impact on D.C. Background Study Update  

Based on this proposed change, an analysis was conducted to assess the impact on 

the parks and recreation D.C. calculation.  With respect to the level of service 

calculation, all land costs were removed from the service standards.  This resulted in a 

decrease in the overall D.C. eligible amount from $147.79 million to $117.10 million.  

The summary of the updated level of service calculations is provided in Tables C-1 

through C-3 (note: there is no impact to service standards which do not include any 

land.  For reference, these are provided in Appendix B).  Based on the need to include 

land as a class of service, Tables C-4 and C-5 provide the updated capital sheets.  

Given that the capital costs of $98.78 million are still within the D.C.-eligible amount of 

$117.10 million, there is no impact on the overall quantum of the D.C. calculation with 

the removal of land from the level of service calculations.  Note, the costs related to land 

 
1 Section 7 of the D.C.A. states that a class of service may be established for the 
purposes of a D.C. by-law that is a combination of D.C. eligible services or a subset of a 
D.C. eligible service.   
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would be recovered through the class of service related to land and would need to be 

deposited in a separate reserve fund.   
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Table C-1 
Summary of Service Standards as per the Development Charges Act, 1997, as Amended (Including Proposed Bill 60 Changes) 

For Services Revised in this 2025 Update Study (2023$) 

 

 

  

Cost (per capita)

Parkland Development $197.49 0.0017    Acres of Parkland 116,171    per hectare 4,641,015     

Parkland Amenities - Park $573.00 0.0060    No. of parkland amenities 95,500     per amenity 13,465,500   

Parkland Amenities - Rec $309.91 0.0006    No. of parkland amenities 516,517    per amenity 7,282,885     

Parkland - Parking & Others $78.40 0.8171    sq.m. of Parking Areas and Other Features 96            per sq.m. 1,842,400     

Parkland Trails $89.23 0.4700    Linear Metres of Paths and Trails 190          per linear m 2,096,905     

Recreation Facilities $3,665.40 0.3856    sq.m. of building area 9,506       per sq.m. 86,136,900   

Parks & Recreation Vehicles and Equipment $69.59 0.0025    No. of vehicles and equipment 27,836     per vehicle 1,635,365     

SUMMARY OF SERVICE STANDARDS AS PER DEVELOPMENT CHARGES ACT, 1997, AS AMENDED

Service Category Sub-Component
Maximum 

Ceiling LOS

15 Year Average Service Standard

Quality (per capita)Quantity (per capita)

Parks & Recreation
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Table C-2 
City of Cambridge 

Parkland Amenities Recreation Service Standard (Updated for Proposed Bill 60 Changes)  

 

City of Cambridge  

Service Standard Calculation Sheet

Service: Parkland Amenities - Recreation

Unit Measure: No. of parkland amenities

Description 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
2023 Value 

($/item)

Premium Soccer/Football Field 5.0                5.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          4.0          -         -         $460,000

Artificial Turf Rugby/Soccer/Football Field -                -         1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          -         -         $1,510,000

Recreational Soccer Field 8.0                8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          9.0          9.0          9.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          -         -         $300,000

Recreational Soccer Field-Shared with Church/Club (50%) -                1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          -         -         -         -         $300,000

Recreational Soccer Field-Shared with Schools (50%) -                5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          7.0          4.0          -         -         $300,000

Mini Soccer Field 14.0              14.0        14.0        14.0        14.0        14.0        14.0        14.0        14.0        17.0        17.0        17.0        15.0        -         -         $120,000

Premium Baseball Diamond 5.0                6.0          6.0          6.0          6.0          6.0          6.0          6.0          6.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          8.0          -         -         $500,000

Recreational Baseball Diamond 17.0              12.0        12.0        12.0        12.0        12.0        12.0        12.0        12.0        6.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          -         -         $150,000

Recreational Baseball Diamond - Shared with Schools (50%) -                5.5          5.5          5.5          5.0          4.5          3.0          3.5          3.0          2.0          0.5          0.5          0.5          -         -         $150,000

Premium Softball Diamond 6.0                6.0          6.0          6.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          7.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          5.0          -         -         $500,000

Recreational Softball Diamond 13.0              13.0        13.0        14.0        14.0        14.0        14.0        14.0        14.0        18.0        18.0        18.0        21.0        -         -         $150,000

Recreational Softball Diamond - Shared with Schools (50%) -                11.0        11.0        11.0        11.0        11.0        11.0        11.0        11.0        11.0        11.0        11.0        10.0        -         -         $150,000

Cricket Pitches 1.0                1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          2.0          2.0          2.0          -         -         $30,000

Lawn Bowling Pitch 1.0                1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          -         -         $200,000

George Hancock Pool 1.0                1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          -         -         $3,500,000

Kinsmen Soper Pool 1.0                1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          -         -         -         -         $3,500,000

Ed Newlands Pool 1.0                1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          1.0          -         -         $3,500,000

Outdoor Pool Buildings 3.0                3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          3.0          2.0          2.0          -         -         $4,800,000

Standard Soccer Field -                -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         2            2            $617,000

Cricket - Hardball -                -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         2            2            $30,000

Premium Soccer/Football Field -                -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         7            7            $962,000

Artificial Turf Rugby/Soccer/Football Field -                -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $1,794,000

Recreation Soccer Field -                -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         5            5            $252,000

Mini Soccer Field -                -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $291,000

Premium Baseball Diamond -                -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $1,001,000
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Table C-2 (Cont’d) 

 

  

City of Cambridge  

Service Standard Calculation Sheet

Service: Parkland Amenities - Recreation

Unit Measure: No. of parkland amenities

Description 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
2023 Value 

($/item)

Recreational Baseball Diamond -                -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         9            9            $115,000

Premium Softball Diamond -                -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $1,001,000

Recreational Softball Diamond -                -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         1            1            $480,000

Total 76.0              94.5        94.5        95.5        96.0        96.5        95.0        95.5        93.0        93.0        91.5        90.5        87.5        30.0        30.0        

Population 125,466         126,748  127,511  127,961  128,649  129,341  129,920  131,699  133,330  135,111  137,327  138,479  141,324  143,993  146,361  

Per Capita Standard 0.0006          0.0007    0.0007    0.0007    0.0007    0.0007    0.0007    0.0007    0.0007    0.0007    0.0007    0.0007    0.0006    0.0002    0.0002    

15 Year Average 2010 to 2024

Quantity Standard 0.0006          

Quality Standard $516,517

Service Standard $310

D.C. Amount (before deductions) 10 Year

Forecast Population 23,500

$ per Capita $310

Eligible Amount $7,282,885
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Table C-3 
City of Cambridge 

Recreation Facilities Service Standard (Updated for Proposed Bill 60 Changes)  

 

City of Cambridge

Service Standard Calculation Sheet

Service: Recreation Facilities

Unit Measure: sq.m of building area

Description 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

2023 

Bld'g 

Value 

($/sq.m.)

Value/sq.ft. 

with site 

works, etc.

Community Centres and Halls:

Allan Reuter Centre 1,663           1,663             1,663           1,663      1,663      1,663      1,663      1,663      1,663      1,663      1,663      1,663      1,663      1,663      1,663      $7,535 $8,307

Cambridge Gymnastic Centre 925              925               925             925         925         925         925         925         925         925         925         925         925         925         925         $7,535 $8,307

CKW YMCA Youth Centre 30                30                 30               30           30           30           30           30           -         -         -         -         -         -         -         $7,535 $8,307

YMCA Youth Centre -               -                -              -         -         -         -         -         412         412         412         -         -         -         -         $7,535 $8,307

David Durward Centre (Seniors/Recreation 

Centre)
3,156           3,156             3,156           3,156      3,156      3,156      3,156      3,156      3,156      3,156      3,156      3,156      3,156      3,156      3,156      $7,535 $8,307

Dickson Park Centre 520              520               520             520         520         520         520         520         520         520         520         520         520         520         520         $7,535 $8,307

Duncan McIntosh Centre 875              1,015             1,015           1,015      1,015      1,015      1,015      1,015      1,207      1,207      1,207      1,207      1,207      1,207      1,207      $7,535 $8,307

City of Cambridge 337              337               337             337         337         337         337         337         337         337         337         337         337         337         337         $7,535 $8,307

Hespeler Memorial Arena 1,080           1,080             1,080           1,080      1,080      1,080      1,080      1,080      1,080      1,080      1,080      1,080      1,080      1,080      1,080      $7,535 $8,307

Hespeler Scout House 223              223               223             223         223         223         223         223         223         223         223         223         223         223         223         $7,535 $8,307

Hespeler Town Centre 312              312               312             312         312         312         312         312         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         $7,535 $8,307

Ferguson Cottage (Horticultural Society) 71                71                 71               71           71           71           71           71           71           71           71           71           71           71           71           $7,535 $8,307

Preston Memorial Auditorium 283              283               283             283         283         283         283         283         283         283         283         283         283         283         283         $7,535 $8,307

RBC Building -               -                -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         4,733      4,733      4,733      $7,535 $8,307

Rowing Club Facility 944              944               944             944         944         944         944         944         944         944         944         944         944         944         944         $7,535 $8,307

Southwood Fitness Centre 380              380               380             380         380         380         380         380         380         380         380         380         380         380         380         $7,535 $8,307

W. G. Johnson Centre & Pool 1,353           1,353             1,353           1,353      1,353      1,353      1,353      1,353      1,353      1,353      1,353      1,353      1,353      1,353      1,353      $7,535 $8,307

W.E. Paulter Centre -               -                929             929         929         929         929         929         929         929         929         929         929         929         929         $7,535 $8,307

John Dolson Gymnasium and Classrooms -               -                -              -         -         -         -         164         327         476         623         623         623         623         623         $7,535 $8,307

Ferguson Homestead (Fiddlesticks Neighbourhood 

Association)
337              337               337             337         337         337         337         337         337         337         337         337         337         337         337         $7,535

$8,307

47 Water St. South Community Space 125              125               125             125         125         125         125         125         125         125         125         125         125         125         125         $7,535 $8,307

Indoor Pools:

John Dolson 1,370           1,370             1,370           1,370      1,370      1,370      1,370      1,370      1,370      1,370      1,370      1,370      1,370      1,370      1,370      $7,535 $8,307

W. G. Johnson Centre 1,526           1,657             1,657           1,657      1,657      1,657      1,657      1,657      1,657      1,657      1,657      1,657      1,657      1,657      1,657      $7,535 $8,307

YMCA 441              441               441             441         441         441         441         441         441         441         441         441         441         441         441         $7,535 $8,307
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Table C-3 (Cont’d) 

 

City of Cambridge

Service Standard Calculation Sheet

Service: Recreation Facilities

Unit Measure: sq.m of building area

Description 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

2023 

Bld'g 

Value 

($/sq.m.)

Value/sq.ft. 

with site 

works, etc.

Arenas:

Cambridge Ice Park* 1,095           1,095             1,095           1,095      1,095      1,095      1,095      1,095      1,095      1,095      1,095      1,095      4,963      4,963      4,963      $9,149 $10,087

Dickson Park Centre 2,518           2,518             2,518           2,518      2,518      2,518      2,518      2,518      2,518      2,518      2,518      2,518      2,518      2,518      2,518      $9,149 $10,087

Duncan McIntosh Centre 3,457           3,392             3,392           3,392      3,392      3,392      3,392      3,392      3,392      3,392      3,392      3,392      3,392      3,392      3,392      $9,149 $10,087

Galt Arena 4,056           4,731             4,731           4,731      4,731      4,731      4,731      4,731      4,731      4,731      4,731      4,731      4,731      4,731      4,731      $9,149 $10,087

Hespeler Memorial Arena 10,161         10,161           10,161         10,161    10,161    10,161    10,161    10,161    10,161    10,161    10,161    10,161    10,161    10,161    10,161    $9,149 $10,087

Karl Homuth Arena 2,328           2,328             2,328           2,328      2,328      2,328      2,328      2,328      2,328      2,328      2,328      2,328      2,328      2,328      2,328      $9,149 $10,087

Preston Memorial Auditorium 3,904           3,904             3,904           3,904      3,904      3,904      3,904      3,904      3,904      3,904      3,904      3,904      3,904      3,904      3,904      $9,149 $10,087

Indoor Sports Fields:

Com Dev Indoor Soccer Park 3,716           3,716             3,716           3,942      3,942      3,942      3,942      3,942      3,942      3,942      3,942      3,942      3,942      3,942      3,942      $9,688 $10,680

Duncan McIntosh Centre - Indoor Skate Park 903              -                -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         $9,688 $10,680

50 Dickson Street 434              434               434             434         434         434         434         434         434         434         434         434         434         434         434         $9,688 $10,680

Soccer Complex

Toyota Field House -Facility -               -                -              -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         673         $4,306 $4,747

Total 48,523         48,501           49,430         49,656    49,656    49,656    49,656    49,819    50,245    50,394    50,541    50,129    58,730    58,730    59,403    

*Based on the City's use agreement, annual hours at Cambridge Ice Park is equivalent to 35% of facility

Population 125,466        126,748         127,511       127,961  128,649  129,341  129,920  131,699  133,330  135,111  137,327  138,479  141,324  143,993  146,361  

Per Capita Standard 0.3867         0.3827           0.3876         0.3881    0.3860    0.3839    0.3822    0.3783    0.3768    0.3730    0.3680    0.3620    0.4156    0.4079    0.4059    

15 Year Average 2010 to 2024

Quantity Standard 0.3856         

Quality Standard $9,506

Service Standard $3,665

D.C. Amount (before deductions) 10 Year

Forecast Population 23,500

$ per Capita $3,665

Eligible Amount $86,136,900
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Table C-4 
City of Cambridge 

Parks and Recreation Services Capital Costs (Updated for Proposed Bill 60 Changes) 

 

Residential 

Share

Non-

Residential 

Share

2023 to 2032 95% 5%

Parkland:

1 A/00643-40 Park Dev – Wesley Blvd Community Park 2026 1,166,000     -              1,166,000     -               1,166,000     1,107,700      58,300          

2 A/01356-40 Hespeler Skate Park Implementation 2027 535,000        -              535,000        -               535,000        508,250         26,750          

3 A/01584-30 New Cricket Field Design 2027-2028 217,000        -              217,000        -               217,000        206,150         10,850          

4 A/01616-40 Central Park Washroom Unit Pilot 2027 467,000        -              467,000        -               467,000        443,650         23,350          

5 A/01207-40 Churchill Park and Birkinshaw Park Path Lighting (2027) 2027 243,000        -              243,000        48,600          194,400        184,680         9,720            

6 A/01584-40 New Cricket Field A 2028 1,133,000     -              1,133,000     -               1,133,000     1,076,350      56,650          

7 A/01584-41 New Cricket Field B 2028-2029 1,133,000     -              1,133,000     -               1,133,000     1,076,350      56,650          

8 A/00771-40 Churchill Park Picnic Pavillion/Pond Repairs 2028 515,000        -              515,000        51,500          463,500        440,325         23,175          

9 A/01822-40 New Park Amenity (2030) 2030 93,000          -              93,000          -               93,000          88,350           4,650            

10 A/01823-40 New Park Amenity (2030) 2030 374,000        -              374,000        -               374,000        355,300         18,700          

11 A/01822-41 New Park Amenity (2031) 2031 93,000          -              93,000          -               93,000          88,350           4,650            

12 A/01823-41 New Park Amenity (2031) 2031 374,000        -              374,000        -               374,000        355,300         18,700          

13 A/00580-41 Duncan Ferguson Park - Washroom 2031 576,000        -              576,000        -               576,000        547,200         28,800          

14 A/01822-42 New Park Amenity (2032) 2032 93,000          -              93,000          -               93,000          88,350           4,650            

15 A/01823-42 New Park Amenity (2032) 2032 374,000        -              374,000        -               374,000        355,300         18,700          

16 A/01822-43 New Park Amenity (2033) 2033 93,000          -              93,000          -               93,000          88,350           4,650            

17 A/01823-43 New Park Amenity (2033) 2033 374,000        -              374,000        -               374,000        355,300         18,700          

18 A/01822-44 New Park Amenity (2034) 2034 93,000          -              93,000          -               93,000          88,350           4,650            

19 A/01823-44 New Park Amenity (2034) 2034 374,000        -              374,000        -               374,000        355,300         18,700          

20 A/01831-40 Standard Splashpad Installation, Gordon Chaplin Park 2034 748,000        -              748,000        -               748,000        710,600         37,400          

21 A/01832-40 Standard Splashpad Installation, Willard Park 2035 748,000        -              748,000        -               748,000        710,600         37,400          

22 A/00469-40 Lions Cana Amera Splashpad Design and Build 2024 804,000        -              804,000        -               804,000        763,800         40,200          

23 A/00771-30 Churchill Park Picnic Pavillion/Pond Repairs - Design 2025 111,000        -              111,000        11,100          99,900          94,905           4,995            

Proj. 

No.

Gross Capital 

Cost 

Estimate

(2023$)

Increased Service Needs Attributable to Anticipated 

Development
Timing 

(year)

Post Period 

Benefit

Other 

Deductions

Net Capital 

Cost

Less: Potential D.C. Recoverable Cost

Benefit to 

Existing 

Development

Grants, Subsidies 

and Other 

Contributions 

Attributable to 

New Development

Total
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Table C-4 (Cont’d) 

 

Residential 

Share

Non-

Residential 

Share

2023 to 2032 95% 5%

24 A/01212-30 Park Dev Lakeview/Morrison Development Design 2024 67,000          -              67,000          -               67,000          63,650           3,350            

25 A/01463-40 Park Dev Saginaw Subdivision 2024 220,000        -              220,000        -               220,000        209,000         11,000          

26 A/01059-30 Cambridge Dog Park Design 2025 93,000          -              93,000          -               93,000          88,350           4,650            

27 A/01207-30 Park Design - Churchill & Birkinshaw Parks Path Lighting 2025 84,000          -              84,000          16,800          67,200          63,840           3,360            

28 A/01212-40 Park Dev - Lakeview/Morrison Development 2025 633,000        -              633,000        -               633,000        601,350         31,650          

29 A/01356-30 Hespeler Skate Park Design 2025 103,000        -              103,000        -               103,000        97,850           5,150            

30 A/00582-40 Park Dev - Maple Grove/Hespeler Rd 2027 1,082,000     -              1,082,000     -               1,082,000     1,027,900      54,100          

31 A/01104-40 Park Dev - Isherwood 2027 502,000        -              502,000        -               502,000        476,900         25,100          

32 A/01059-40 Cambridge Dog Park Implementation 2027 554,000        -              554,000        -               554,000        526,300         27,700          

33 A/01214-40 Park Dev - River Road Secondary Plan 2029 787,000        -              787,000        -               787,000        747,650         39,350          

34 A/01215-40 Park Dev - Hunt Club Parks Phase 4-5 2029 1,574,000     -              1,574,000     -               1,574,000     1,495,300      78,700          

35 A/01216-40 Park Dev - I-Port Parks 2030 1,417,000     -              1,417,000     -               1,417,000     1,346,150      70,850          

36 A/01217-40 Park Dev - Ripplewood 2031 787,000        -              787,000        -               787,000        747,650         39,350          

37 A/01765-40 Chaplin Park - Washroom 2027 516,000        -              516,000        -               516,000        490,200         25,800          

38 A/00643-41 Park Dev – Wesley Blvd Park Playground 2027 759,000        -              759,000        -               759,000        721,050         37,950          

39 A/01835-40 John Erb Park - amenity improvements 2027 402,000        -              402,000        -               402,000        381,900         20,100          

40 A/01837-40 Arlington Park - Amenity Improvements 2028 402,000        -              402,000        -               402,000        381,900         20,100          

41 A/01838-40 A Wayne Taylor Park - New Shade Structure 2028 100,000        -              100,000        -               100,000        95,000           5,000            

42 A/01839-40 Perbeck Park - Amenity Improvements 2029 402,000        -              402,000        -               402,000        381,900         20,100          

43 A/01840-40 Studiman Park - New Shade Structure 2029 100,000        -              100,000        -               100,000        95,000           5,000            

44 A/01836-40 Greengate Park - New Basketball Half-Court 2027 100,000        -              100,000        -               100,000        95,000           5,000            

45 A/01764-30 Allan Reuter Centre - Expansion Design 2029 112,000        -              112,000        -               112,000        106,400         5,600            

46 A/01767-41 Dickson Park - Washroom - Playground 2029 620,000        -              620,000        155,000        465,000        441,750         23,250          

47 A/01764-40 Allan Reuter Centre - Expansion 2031 1,116,000     -              1,116,000     -               1,116,000     1,060,200      55,800          

Proj. 

No.

Gross Capital 

Cost 

Estimate

(2023$)

Increased Service Needs Attributable to Anticipated 

Development
Timing 

(year)

Post Period 

Benefit

Other 

Deductions

Net Capital 

Cost

Less: Potential D.C. Recoverable Cost

Benefit to 

Existing 

Development

Grants, Subsidies 

and Other 

Contributions 

Attributable to 

New Development

Total
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Table C-4 (Cont’d) 

 

Residential 

Share

Non-

Residential 

Share

2023 to 2032 95% 5%

Trails:

48 A/00465-41 Boxwood Trail - Phase 2 2031 500,000        -              500,000        -               500,000        475,000         25,000          

49 A/01107-40 Trail Dev - South Point Ph 2 2024 330,000        -              330,000        -               330,000        313,500         16,500          

50 A/01105-40 Trail Dev - Cambridge West 2024 630,000        -              630,000        -               630,000        598,500         31,500          

51 A/01108-40 Trail Dev - Lakeview-Morrison Estates 2025 590,000        -              590,000        -               590,000        560,500         29,500          

52 A/00002-40 Hespeler Trail - Winston to Guelph Construction 2034 2,570,000     -              2,570,000     642,500        1,927,500     1,831,125      96,375          

53 A/01201-40 Trail Dev River Road Secondary Plan Area 2029 150,000        -              150,000        -               150,000        142,500         7,500            

54 A/00465-42 North Boxwood Trail - Phase 3 2028 830,000        -              830,000        -               830,000        788,500         41,500          

55 A/00465-43 North Boxwood Trail - Phase 4 2029 360,000        -              360,000        -               360,000        342,000         18,000          

56 A/00644-40 Multi-Use Trail Development Avenue Rd MUT 2027 360,000        -              360,000        54,000          306,000        290,700         15,300          

57 A/00956-40 Trail Renewal Dan Spring Way 2029 680,000        -              680,000        102,000        578,000        549,100         28,900          

Recreation

58 Recreation Complex 2024-2027 96,200,000   17,524,800  78,675,200   -               20,586,000           58,089,200   55,184,740     2,904,460     

59 Growth-Related Discounted Interest - Recreation Complex 2024-2027 8,203,684     1,901,300    6,302,384     -               6,302,384     5,987,265      315,119        

Existing Growth-related Debt

60 Growth-related Principal 2024-2033 20,435,906   -              20,435,906   -               20,435,906   19,414,111     1,021,795     

61 Growth-related Discounted Interest 2024-2033 4,034,255     -              4,034,255     -               4,034,255     3,832,542      201,713        

Unissued Approved Debt

62 Growth-related Principal 2024-2043 306,595        -              306,595        -               306,595        291,265         15,330          

63 Growth-related Discounted Interest 2024-2043 14,104          -              14,104          -               14,104          13,399           705               

Reserve Fund Adjustment 19,580,668   (19,580,668)  (18,601,634)   (979,033)       

 Total 159,457,544 19,426,100  -               140,031,444 20,662,168   20,586,000           98,783,276   93,844,112     4,939,164     

Proj. 

No.

Gross Capital 

Cost 

Estimate

(2023$)

Increased Service Needs Attributable to Anticipated 

Development
Timing 

(year)

Post Period 

Benefit

Other 

Deductions

Net Capital 

Cost

Less: Potential D.C. Recoverable Cost

Benefit to 

Existing 

Development

Grants, Subsidies 

and Other 

Contributions 

Attributable to 

New Development

Total
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Table C-5 
City of Cambridge 

Parks and Recreation Land Capital Costs – Class of Service (Updated for Proposed Bill 60 Changes) 

 

Proj. 

No.

Residential 

Share

Non-

Residential 

Share

2023 to 2032 95% 5%

Parkland:

1 A/01584-40 New Cricket Field A - Land 2028 8,740,000     -              8,740,000     -               8,740,000     8,303,000      437,000        

2 A/01584-41 New Cricket Field B - Land 2028-2029 8,740,000     -              8,740,000     -               8,740,000     8,303,000      437,000        

3 A/01382-11 Recreation Land Acquisition - Confidential 2028 A 2028 7,316,000     -              7,316,000     -               7,316,000     6,950,200      365,800        

4 A/01382-10 Recreation Land Acquisition – Confidential 2026 A 2026 7,316,000     -              7,316,000     1,567,700     5,748,300     5,460,885      287,415        

 Total 32,112,000   -              -               32,112,000   1,567,700     -                 30,544,300   29,017,085     1,527,215     

Increased Service Needs Attributable to Anticipated 

Development
Timing 

(year)

Gross Capital 

Cost 

Estimate

(2023$)

Post Period 

Benefit

Other 

Deductions

Net Capital 

Cost

Potential D.C. Recoverable Cost

Benefit to 

Existing 

Development

Grants, 

Subsidies and 

Other 

Contributions 

Attributable to 

New 

Development

Total

Less:
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C.1.2 Required Timelines for the Annual Treasurer’s Statement 

Proposed Changes 

Currently, the Treasurer’s statement must be prepared each year by a date determined 

by Council.  Section 43(1) of the Act is amended to require the statements be 

completed by June 30 of each year. 

Currently, the Annual Treasurer’s statement is required to be provided to the Minister of 

Municipal Affairs and Housing upon request.  Section 43(3) of the Act is amended to 

require a copy of the Treasurer’s statement be submitted to the Minister by July 15 of 

each year. 

Potential Impact on D.C. Background Study Update  

Based on this change, there are no impacts to the calculations and proposed by-law 

amendments.  The City will need to ensure the Annual Treasurer’s Statements are 

completed by June 30 and submitted to the Minister by July 15. 

C.1.3 Addition of Requirements for Local Service Policies 

Proposed Changes 

Currently subsection 2(5) of the D.C.A. precludes a D.C. by-law from imposing charges 

with respect to local services described in Section 59 of the D.C.A.  Section 59 of the 

D.C.A. provides a link to the Planning Act, such that, as a condition of subdivision or 

consent agreement, a municipality may require local services to be installed or paid for 

by the owner.  Local services are considered when preparing a D.C. background study 

to ensure compliance with the legislative requirements.  As such, a Local Service Policy 

is generally included in our D.C. background studies for transparency to stakeholders 

and for municipal staff administration. 

New subsections 59(2.2) through 59(2.11) are proposed which generally set out the 

following: 

• A Local Service Policy is required for all D.C. eligible services to which a D.C. by-

law imposes a charge and where some part of the service will be provided as a 

local service; 

• A Local Service Policy is required to impose a condition of local services on 

development and only to the extent it has been identified in the Local Service 

Policy.  That is, a municipality could not require a work or classes of work to be 

provided as a local service if it is not identified as such in the Local Service 

Policy; 

o This does not apply where a municipality does not impose a D.C. for that 

service; 

o This applies the day a municipality establishes the Local Services Policy 

or 18 months after Bill 60 receives Royal Assent; 

• Required content for a Local Service Policy: 

o Works or classes of works related to development that are intended to be 

required as a Local Service 

• Optional content for a Local Service Policy: 
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o Works or classes of works that are not intended to be required as a Local 

Service; 

o Works or classes of works that are partially required as a Local Service; 

• The municipality shall give a copy of the Local Service Policy to the Minister of 

Municipal Affairs and Housing upon request, by the date requested; and 

• The Local Service Policy must be reviewed, requiring a resolution of Council 

declaring if a revision is needed.  The Resolution shall be passed at the time of 

passing any D.C. by-law or when a revision to the policy is required. 

Potential Impact on D.C. Background Study Update  

The City’s current D.C. Background Study includes a local service policy.  This policy 

delineates between local service capital costs and D.C. eligible capital costs, including 

costs related to parkland development.   

Based on the proposed changes, a resolution of Council may be required when the D.C. 

by-law amendment is adopted, if Bill 60 is enacted before the D.C. by-law amendment 

is passed.   

C.1.4 Requirement to Provide Documents to the Minister 

Proposed Changes 

Currently there is no requirement to provide the D.C. background study or by-law to the 

Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing.  The proposed changes to Section 10 and 

Section 13 of the D.C.A. would require municipalities to provide copies of the 

documents to the Minister upon request, by the date requested. 

In addition, there is currently no requirement to provide the Local Service Policy to the 

Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing.  A proposed new section 59(2.8) will require a 

copy of the Local Service Policy to be provided to the Minister upon request, by the date 

requested. 

Potential Impact on D.C. Background Study Update  

There does not appear to be any impact to this D.C. Background Study update.  

C.2 Proposed Changes to Ontario Regulation 82/98 

In addition to the proposed changes to the D.C.A., the Province has proposed 

regulatory changes to Ontario Regulation 82/98.  These changes are with respect to the 

following matters: 

1. Merging of credits for water supply services and wastewater services; 

2. Making Benefit to Existing (B.T.E.) allocations more transparent in D.C. 

background studies; 

3. Detailing land acquisition costs in D.C. background studies; and 

4. Making information in financial statements relating to D.C.s more transparent and 

easily accessible. 
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These changes are discussed further below.  Note that the draft regulation has not yet 

been released.  The discussion below is based on the summary of the proposed 

changes provided on the Provincial Regulatory Registry website. 

C.2.1 Merging of Credits 

Proposed Changes 

This proposed change aims to merge water supply services and wastewater services 

for the purposes of credits. As provided in subsection 2 (4) of the D.C.A., the 

D.C.-eligible services of water supply and wastewater include distribution and treatment, 

and sewers and treatment, respectively.  

Potential Impact on D.C. Background Study Update  

There are no anticipated impacts with respect to this D.C. Background Study Update for 

parks and recreation services.  

C.2.2 Transparency of B.T.E. Calculations 

Proposed Changes 

The proposed regulatory changes would require municipalities to provide greater details 

with respect to how capital costs are determined and how the growth-related and non-

growth-related shares of the costs are determined.  The proposed wording appears to 

require this for each service, rather than on a project-by-project basis. 

Potential Impact on D.C. Background Study Update  

To comply with this proposed change, the following table provides a summary of how 

the growth-related shares for each project were determined. With respect to the 

methodology in determining the capital costs, the following approaches were taken 

• Facilities – the anticipated size of the facility was multiplied by the replacement 

cost of similar recreation facilities. 

• Parkland Development – based on the anticipated new parkland, development 

costs have been applied to the total acres based on recent construction costs.  

• Amenities – the new amenities to be added to new parks are based on standards 

set out by the City for new parks multiplied by current cost estimates for the 

amenities.  

• Trails – the cost per metre to construct new trails was multiplied by the 

anticipated new lengths of trails.  

• Recreation Land – the anticipated acres of land related to recreation were 

multiplied by the value of land to determine capital costs. 
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Table C-5 
City of Cambridge 

Growth/Non-Growth Allocations 

 

Parkland:

1 A/00643-40 Park Dev – Wesley Blvd Community Park 100% 0% New park - not replacing existing park

2 A/01356-40 Hespeler Skate Park Implementation 100% 0% New skate park - not replacing existing

3 A/01584-30 New Cricket Field Design 100% 0% Design of New Cricket Field - not replacing existing

4 A/01616-40 Central Park Washroom Unit Pilot 100% 0% New washroom - not replacing existing

5 A/01207-40 Churchill Park and Birkinshaw Park Path Lighting (2027) 80% 20% New lighting on an existing pathway - B.T.E. is based on allocation to recognize benefit to existing community

6 A/01584-40 New Cricket Field A 100% 0% New Cricket Field - not replacing existing

7 A/01584-41 New Cricket Field B 100% 0% New Cricket Field - not replacing existing

8 A/00771-40 Churchill Park Picnic Pavillion/Pond Repairs 90% 10% Allocation to recognize minor benefit to the existing community.

9 A/01822-40 New Park Amenity (2030) 100% 0% New amenity - not replacing existing

10 A/01823-40 New Park Amenity (2030) 100% 0% New amenity - not replacing existing

11 A/01822-41 New Park Amenity (2031) 100% 0% New amenity - not replacing existing

12 A/01823-41 New Park Amenity (2031) 100% 0% New amenity - not replacing existing

13 A/00580-41 Duncan Ferguson Park - Washroom 100% 0% New washroom - not replacing existing

14 A/01822-42 New Park Amenity (2032) 100% 0% New amenity - not replacing existing

15 A/01823-42 New Park Amenity (2032) 100% 0% New amenity - not replacing existing

16 A/01822-43 New Park Amenity (2033) 100% 0% New amenity - not replacing existing

17 A/01823-43 New Park Amenity (2033) 100% 0% New amenity - not replacing existing

18 A/01822-44 New Park Amenity (2034) 100% 0% New amenity - not replacing existing

19 A/01823-44 New Park Amenity (2034) 100% 0% New amenity - not replacing existing

20 A/01831-40 Standard Splashpad Installation, Gordon Chaplin Park 100% 0% New splashpad - not replacing existing

21 A/01832-40 Standard Splashpad Installation, Willard Park 100% 0% New splashpad - not replacing existing

22 A/00469-40 Lions Cana Amera Splashpad Design and Build 100% 0% New splashpad - not replacing existing

23 A/00771-30 Churchill Park Picnic Pavillion/Pond Repairs - Design 90% 10% Allocation to recognize minor benefit to the existing community.

24 A/01212-30 Park Dev Lakeview/Morrison Development Design 100% 0% New park - not replacing existing park

Rationale
Proj. 

No.

Increased Service Needs Attributable to Anticipated 

Development
Growth %

Non-Growth 

%
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Table C-5 (Cont’d) 

 

 

25 A/01463-40 Park Dev Saginaw Subdivision 100% 0% New parks - not replacing existing

26 A/01059-30 Cambridge Dog Park Design 100% 0% New dog park

27 A/01207-30 Park Design - Churchill & Birkinshaw Parks Path Lighting 80% 20% New lighting on an existing pathway - B.T.E. is based on allocation to recognize benefit to existing community

28 A/01212-40 Park Dev - Lakeview/Morrison Development 100% 0% New park - not replacing existing park

29 A/01356-30 Hespeler Skate Park Design 100% 0% New skate park - not replacing existing

30 A/00582-40 Park Dev - Maple Grove/Hespeler Rd 100% 0% New park - not replacing existing park

31 A/01104-40 Park Dev - Isherwood 100% 0% New park - not replacing existing park

32 A/01059-40 Cambridge Dog Park Implementation 100% 0% New dog park

33 A/01214-40 Park Dev - River Road Secondary Plan 100% 0% New park - not replacing existing park

34 A/01215-40 Park Dev - Hunt Club Parks Phase 4-5 100% 0% New parks - not replacing existing

35 A/01216-40 Park Dev - I-Port Parks 100% 0% New parks - not replacing existing

36 A/01217-40 Park Dev - Ripplewood 100% 0% New parks - not replacing existing

37 A/01765-40 Chaplin Park - Washroom 100% 0% New washroom - not replacing existing

38 A/00643-41 Park Dev – Wesley Blvd Park Playground 100% 0% New playground - not replacing existing

39 A/01835-40 John Erb Park - amenity improvements 100% 0% New amenities - not replacing existing

40 A/01837-40 Arlington Park - Amenity Improvements 100% 0% New amenities - not replacing existing

41 A/01838-40 A Wayne Taylor Park - New Shade Structure 100% 0% New shade structure - not replacing existing

42 A/01839-40 Perbeck Park - Amenity Improvements 100% 0% New amenities - not replacing existing

43 A/01840-40 Studiman Park - New Shade Structure 100% 0% New shade structure - not replacing existing

44 A/01836-40 Greengate Park - New Basketball Half-Court 100% 0% New court - not replacing existing

45 A/01764-30 Allan Reuter Centre - Expansion Design 100% 0% New recreation space - not replacing existing

46 A/01767-41 Dickson Park - Washroom - Playground 75% 25% New washroom - not replacing existing

47 A/01764-40 Allan Reuter Centre - Expansion 100% 0% New recreation space - not replacing existing

Trails:

48 A/00465-41 Boxwood Trail - Phase 2 100% 0% New trail - not replacing existing

Rationale
Proj. 

No.

Increased Service Needs Attributable to Anticipated 

Development
Growth %

Non-Growth 

%
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Table C-5 (Cont’d) 

 

49 A/01107-40 Trail Dev - South Point Ph 2 100% 0% New trail - not replacing existing

50 A/01105-40 Trail Dev - Cambridge West 100% 0% New trail - not replacing existing

51 A/01108-40 Trail Dev - Lakeview-Morrison Estates 100% 0% New trail - not replacing existing

52 A/00002-40 Hespeler Trail - Winston to Guelph Construction 75% 25% New trail - allocation to recognize minor benefit to existing community

53 A/01201-40 Trail Dev River Road Secondary Plan Area 100% 0% New trail - not replacing existing

54 A/00465-42 North Boxwood Trail - Phase 3 100% 0% New trail - not replacing existing

55 A/00465-43 North Boxwood Trail - Phase 4 100% 0% New trail - not replacing existing

56 A/00644-40 Multi-Use Trail Development Avenue Rd MUT 85% 15% Upgrade existing network - B.T.E. allocation to recognize benefit to existing community

57 A/00956-40 Trail Renewal Dan Spring Way 85% 15% Upgrade existing network - B.T.E. allocation to recognize benefit to existing community

Recreation

58 Recreation Complex 100% 0% New facility - not replacing existing facility

59 Growth-Related Discounted Interest - Recreation Complex 100% 0% Interest costs related to D.C. eligible portion

Existing Growth-related Debt

60 Growth-related Principal 100% 0% Principal related to D.C. eligible costs only

61 Growth-related Discounted Interest 100% 0% Interest costs related to D.C. eligible portion only

Unissued Approved Debt

62 Growth-related Principal 100% 0% Principal related to D.C. eligible costs only

63 Growth-related Discounted Interest 100% 0% Interest costs related to D.C. eligible portion only

Rationale
Proj. 

No.

Increased Service Needs Attributable to Anticipated 

Development
Growth %

Non-Growth 

%
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C.2.3 Details of Land Acquisition 

Proposed Changes 

It is proposed that land acquisition capital needs shall be treated as a class of service.  

As such, Section 8 of Ontario Regulation 82/98 will be amended to require land 

acquisition costs be included in the D.C. background presentation of: 

• The total of the estimated capital costs relating to the service; 

• The allocation of the total of the estimated costs between costs that would benefit 

new development and costs that would benefit existing development; 

• The total of the estimated capital costs relating to the service that will be incurred 

during the term of the proposed development charge by-law; 

• The allocation of the costs incurred during the term of the proposed by-law 

between costs that would benefit new development and costs that would benefit 

existing development; and 

• The estimated and actual value of credits that are being carried forward relating 

to the service. 

Potential Impact on D.C. Background Study Update  

Based on the analysis presented in Section C.1.1 above, the above requirements would 

be met.  

C.2.4 Information Accessibility 

Proposed Changes 

The proposed changes increase reporting requirements for the Annual Treasurer’s 

Statements to include: 

• The amount from each reserve fund that was committed to a project, but had not 

been spent, as of the end of the year; 

• The amount of debt that had been issued for a project as of the end of the year; 

and 

• Identify where in the D.C. background study the project's capital costs were 

estimated. 

This would not apply in circumstances where a municipality uses a unique identifier in 

both background studies and treasurer's statements to identify each project. 

Potential Impact on D.C. Background Study Update  

There are no anticipated impacts with respect to this D.C. Background Study Update, 

however, the City would be required to meet these additional reporting requirements.  

.
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Appendix D  
Draft Amending Development 
Charge By-law 
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Appendix D:  Draft Amending By-law 

City of Cambridge 

By-law Number 25-xx 

Being a By-Law To Amend By-Law 24-042, as amended, respecting City-wide 

Development Charges 

WHEREAS subsection 2(1) of the Development Charges Act, 1997 (the "Act"), S.O. 1 

997 , c.27 , as amended, provides that the council of a municipality may by by-law 

impose development charges against land to pay for increased capital costs required 

because of increased needs for services arising from development of the area to which 

the by-law applies;  

WHEREAS Section 19 of the Act provides for amendments to be made to development 

charges bylaws; 

WHEREAS a development charges background update study has been completed in 

accordance with the Act; 

WHEREAS the update study and proposed amending By-law were made available to 

the public on 11th day of November, 2025; 

WHEREAS the Council of the City of Cambridge has given notice and held a public 

meeting on the 25th day of November, 2025 in accordance with the Act and the 

regulations thereto; 

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the City of Cambridge (the "Council") 

enacted and passed By-law 24-042 on April 30,2024 and amending By-law 24-101 on 

October 22, 2024;  

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Cambridge hereby enacts 

as follows: 

1. By-law 24-042, as amended, is hereby amended as follows: 

A. Addition of long-term care home definition in Section 1 as follows: 

1.40 “long-term care home” means development as defined in subsection 2(1) of 

the Fixing Long Term Care Home Act.  
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B. Addition of clause 3.16 to provide exemption for long-term care homes as 

follows: 

3.16 Not applicable by Statute – Long-Term Care Homes 

  Long-Term Care Homes are exempt from development charges.  

C. Remove “including interest” from Clause 12.2 to reflect the following: 

“Notwithstanding subsection 12.1, development charges for rental housing and 

institutional developments are due and payable in six equal annual payments 

commencing with the first installment payable on the date of occupancy, and 

each subsequent installment.”  

D. Replace Section 12.3 with the following: 

12.3. Site Plan and Zoning Amendment Application (s. 26.2 of the Act) 

12.3.1. Where the development of land results from the approval of a 

site plan or zoning by-law amendment application received on 

or after January 1, 2020, and building permit issuance occurs 

after the approval of the application and within the timeframe set 

out in section 26.2(5) of the Act, the development charges under 

subsections 5.1 and 5.2 shall be calculated based on the lower 

of: 

12.3.1.1. on the rates set out in Schedule “A” on the date of the 

planning application, including interest. Where both 

planning applications apply, development charges under 

subsections 5.1 and 5.2 shall be calculated on the rates 

in effect on the day of the later planning application, 

including interest.  

12.3.1.2. The rates set out in Schedule “A” on the day the 

development charge is payable. 

E. Add Section 12.5 as follows:  

12.5. Residential Development Charges Payable at Occupancy 
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12.5.1. In accordance with Section 26.1 of the Act, a development 

charge in respect of residential development, other than rental 

housing or institutional development, shall be paid in full on the 

earlier of: 

12.5.1.1. The day a permit is issued under the Building Code Act, 

1992 authorizing occupation of the building; and 

12.5.1.2. The day the building is first occupied.  

12.5.2. The City may require the person required to pay the 

development charge to provide an instrument to be used to 

secure the payment of the development charge, subject to any 

prescribed limitations.  

12.5.3. Notwithstanding Section 12.5.1, should the person required to 

pay the development charge waive the requirement to pay the 

development charge as per section 12.5.1, the development 

charge may be paid in accordance with Section 12.1 of this by-

law, without entering into an agreement made under Section 27 

of the D.C.A.   

F. Replace Schedule “A” to By-law No. 24-042, as amended with Schedule “A” to 

this amending by-law 2025-xx; 

G. Except as amended by this by-law, all provisions of By-law 24-042, as amended 

are and shall remain in full force and effect.  

By-law read a first and second time this XX day of XX, 2025. 

By-law read a third time and finally passed this XX day of XX, 2025. 

Mayor: ___________________________ 

 

 

Clerk: ____________________________  
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Schedule “B” to By-law 25-xx 
Schedule of Residential and Non-Residential Development Charges 

 

 

NON-RESIDENTIAL

Single and Semi-

Detached 

Dwelling

Other Multiples
Apartments - 2 

Bedrooms +

Apartments - 

Bachelor and 1 

Bedroom

Special 

Care/Special 

Dwelling Units

(per sq.ft. of 

Gross Floor 

Area)

(per sq.m of 

Gross Floor 

Area)

Parks and Recreation Services 19,806               13,244               11,264               6,116                 5,702                 0.79 8.50

RESIDENTIAL 

Service/Class of Service
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